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Seal Cove Guest House

1703 Bridgewater Road
Cape Bridgewater

Portland 3305
Phone: 03 55 267 170

3'd November 200t

Mr Chris Chapman
Chairman
Australian Communications & Media Authority
P O Box Q-500
Queen Victoria Building NSW l23O
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Dear Mr Chapman,

Although you, and the ACMA Board, arc already aware of various maEers regarding my claims
against Telstra and the unethical way in which the Tto adminisrered my arbitration ino-ttre
arbitrator arbitrated my claims material, it is important that you are particularly aware of the
issues detailed in the fo owing lettec:

It'r october 200t: I notified Mr Friedman of the numerous documents AUS'I EL/ACMA has
withheld from me, end other
therefore: "... betieve I have AT"... to direct ACW to prov
included in ny FoI applicatio4 incruding rhose documents not wr incruded in ACru{A's rist."

28th October 2ffit: I wrote to Ms Alison Jermey, Scnior Lawyer for ACMA (copied to Mr
Friedman), advising that I had received some FOf documents bit rherc were stiil manyoutstanding documents
noting: '11 

have infoct'saniti2 Telslra.,,

ppeals Tribunal telephone conference, Ms
all the relevant FOI documents for the period

by the AAT. This made ir seem rhar ACMA
previous AAT hearing on 3'd October 2008, but

TXiT$I"$r*uments 
rhat were not inctuded

!.xlib.il I: This page from the Senate Esrimates Commitree Hearing of 25n February 1994
includes senator Richard Arston's questions on noricc to AUSTELi chairman Robin Davey
noting: "I refer you to a minure from Telecom daled 2 July Ig92 in relation to Mr Alan smiih of
Cape Bridgewater - no doubt well lorown to you ard to me. Ihis minute sdys; ,,-.-Our loal
technicians believe that Mr smith is aria in nising amplaints abbut incoming calle$
to his number receiving a Recorded voice Announiemeni saying the number ii
disconnected. They berieve that it is a probrem that is occunirgin increasing numberc
as more and more customers are connecled to ME"

+6F
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Exhibit 2: Is the Telstra FOI document rcferred to by Senator Alston in Exhibit L

Exhiblt 3: This document,
On Notice", relates to the p .

m Telecom an explonation of the opinion
quoted by Sewtor lrsroz ". Although the rest of

L wrote to Telstra during the time period

ree4,.reneris nor incruded inACMA's For,.h"d"b"lr:LfJ::'J:1.ffi'#lJj'#^t'^fl
on27t october last, perhaps because, as I have commented above, the letter is most de(rimental
to Telsn-a.

The AXE / RVA / 00t-l t00 billing / and lockup problcrns were incrcdibly imporrant to my
claims against Telstra and, between 4'h octobei t'99a ana rdrh December iw, 

^any 
retrers were

months after my aditration faired to address these issues. Even then, Telstra did not disclose toAUSTEL/ACMA that the Ericsson AXE and 00g- r g00 software problem was a nationar p.ur.r.

enier Hodgson, the arbitrators Resource Unit, a
FOI Telecom docttments - lorown AXE Faults
ission confirmed I was still having massive
to the Portland AXE Exchanse.

Exhibit s: This is a list ofrersra's defence materiar and my claim documents rhat were
Srovjded by Fenier Hodgson to Thislist does not include the ,,.Snrllr

and plpne problens,, documen Faults

relevant AXE ."po.t to- --.'--' s very

knowledge ofthe problem onally with the Ericsson AXE exchange
equipment, the very same MR &. Lane regarding both the AXE Ericsson
equipment and the 008-1800 faults which the arbitrato. woriJ nor atow DMR & Lane to addressin their final report (see pages 84 & t5 in my nAf it"t renioiFacts and Contentions).

lr.libit ?'o: Two separate Tersua memos, written in November r993, refer to the AxE / RvA /billing / Iock-up problems. One notes: . 1frave long hetd the viw thai ,lXE switcn pro;d"; ,;
lysis & Diagnostic tools , Ajparently
conditionfor sone time rcmporary patch
r. " Pur rhese memos w xhibits ,eiaiea to

k-
T

T

t
I
T

J
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the.AXE problem and you can see crearlyjusr how bad some ofthe AXE exchange probrems
really were,

Exhibit 7'brwo Telstra For documents forio H36293 and H35l7g dated between r', and 5s
ational network billing software problem
service to promote their businesses. Document
doted with conplaints trom ctstomers who

,!:!:!!?",:yk,toour.faukstaff atw*"*rT:;m:i:r';:i:;ffi ;rr;;;n"::;:
complatnls 'L'}ocument H36178, notes: "Brttce is concemed thol tie natter requires fixing at a
nali-onal level not jusl on a Iaulr by /aurl basis. He arso raises trre question wherher we should beaclively promoling 1800 in thc cunetr circamstances-,'

he Senare Estimates Committee, that there was a
with the Ericsson AXE exchanges or advise the

when the 00E-l E00 call was routed through an

Exhibil E: This intemal relstra ema dated 24'h Febnrary 1994, also discusses rhe many ongoing
noring:
to AXE
nly in A 'n

soJr*are (COMpATBL) o/ this time as rhey didn't seem rerevonr ro the
tion lhat AUSTEL have provi&d. Ericssoi are said to have suggested rhat coll
I i%o. "

June 1994 is another important document that
ng: "You may recall were trying to f nd a
atched a query from John McMohon at

that Telecom had a problem for a long time
in their exchanges and telephone

ates Hearing - 25 February 1994, although
included here to highlight the true extenr of

ns Senator Richard Alston, placed on notice
see also ExliDit 2 and i above.

Qucstions:
a) in wtry more problems are occurring as more and more cuslomers are

upgraded AXE erchonge and has this problem since been rectified? iJ

b) Could you advise how widespreod rhis probrem is with other exchanges which have beenupgraded to AXE?
c) As Telecom intends on tpgrading alr exchanges to AXE by 1997 does it expect ,he sameproblems to occur as oul'ined in"thi, ^;it"i

46,=
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Answer:

r bul

which gives I burst of ring and rhe calling
given by Telstra to Senator Alston in Sen"ate

blem in end rround June/Juty 1991.

John pinnock, TIO to COT claimanr Graham
Lane Telecommunications, business has been

been advised thot Ericsson business such as
onducled by diferenl Business (Jnits.,,

ppointed technical consulrants to the COT
ricsson's, at the same time that Lane were

d 00E-1E00 claim documents would not see the

t

list of sourced documents, are minus I 3
So who added the l3 sets of claim

sson AXE poblem Report which Ferrier
seExhibltl&S?
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ln the DMR & Lane Re
camc from, there is one
report are the words: ".

remains oW4 atd we slall attempt to resolve
ints abou billing problems. Aherwise, tle

can the rcport I receivod be complete
xtra weeks to be complete?

According to the commonwealth Fraud.Qontrol Guidelines - Mav 2002, which applies to alr
agencies that are subject to rhe Finan"iat uana""ilnGa-iiii,nr,xirir. a", roiri 416 gr"

funded for
:9::f3|:ig TjI have an obtigarion toexpose any evidence rhey uncover during their
regulator duties that confirms a crime has been perpet;J;;;;;;il;il;iio1,, ina.r,r,"commonwealth, as was in the case wtren Telstra mislJ"g',r,, i.*" Estimates commitlee on25ti February 1994.

T

T

T

Documents rcceived seven years after my arbi
Telstra to address the AXE / RVA i OOg-1800

e true extent of the problems from AUSTEL.

It is so blatantly obvious that Terstra's submission dated r 6ft october 1995 does not addresseither the Ericsson AX nor rhe national 00g/lg00 bi ing problemsthar Telstra knew were
beyond, but were serio .r.ilil::lH:'*mughout 

mv arbitrarion and

This AXE letter dated 2'd March r994 see Exhibit 3, is onry one of many For documents that rhave cle
please a ed to make available to me.missing ll[lHiilyrf,nH+:

t
l-
I
T

I
T

t
T

Thank you,

Alan Smith
cc Mr Mork Hugfies' case oflicer, Administrarive Appears ?ribunar, p.o. Bor 9955, Merbowne 300r

I
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Telecomb Performance

The docuoent identified some 70 circuis abott 5 of which affecrcd Telccm,s
Fortitude Valley cxchangc - an exchangc which atso serviccs another of the COI
Casas, Ivhs Gamrs.

?.37 The contcmporaneous reptra reinfdcc thc anecdotas of businesses
ancndijg the Brisbanc mectings referrcd o in Chapter TWo urd in rtsponscs o
Mrs Gamrs' questionnaire refercd to in rhu Graptcr rbout thc difficulties thcy
expericned when scrviced by Telecom s Fcritlldc Vallcy cxchange-

7.38 Thc problcm was not confincd to Bristranc. Tclccoo,s Fcbrurry l9g4
I.loft indicatcs that the poEnrisl fauh cotrdidon was d?tsctcd in the vast mrjority
of thc suspcct systeos befqc ir cstJv.;d. cdll fuop ow on a large scale and that onty
one sircuir in a cill parh afrccting raffic in Mirhelpn (servicing Mrs G ran) ani
one circuir in a call path allccting traffic to Maidstoltc (scrvicing Mr Dawson of
Dawson's Pcst & Weod Crntrol) detrifiarcd so thc cxtcnr that oalls wtre lost.
Again, thc conflict between conremporaacius cvidencc of dto cxtclt of the fault
in thc Brisbane area and thc morc rcccnt rcpcrt is difficult o rcconcile.

AXE rctsork faulr

7.39 
- 

In thc period Febnrary ro Afil 1993, Telecom sraff rcspouding rc
oooplains lodgcd by Mr Smith of thc Cape Bridgewater Holiday CrmF recorded
in thcir notcs thar thcrc was a fault lnown to cxisr-in A)G (digital) swirchi.ng
equipmcnt which could give risc ro a single burst of ring, followed by a Uusy tone
to thc caller and dial tonc to he caled party. p,or exarnile -

'I spoke u AIanSmirh.... He received org bwst oJ ring at t.I5 pm and
5.05 pm yesterdcy, whcn lu picked up ttc receiver he hcad dial ane.
This problan occws intcrminentty tlvough_ow ttu Ncnwrk and although
it is recognised os a problem ure oppeis o be ,o one person or groqp
involved in rcsolving ."

(Customer Complaint Form. 4 February l9g3)

"l rang cape Bridgewater bu Mr smirh was ou, his assistat sraed src
hod receiyed several calls wlure on lilt of all slu lcard wos dial anc, rtis
is gter we shiJted 267 267 and 267 230 iuo sys 3 in the RCM. I ber-ure
tltilt rta be tried [sicl up-.with tlc axe uruoi problem which gives only I
bwst ol ring and tlu ca ing parq gets bttsy tonc.,,

(Customcr Complainr ForE, 9 March 1993)

46o
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"Rang Mr Smith a chcck on cordless ptzone hc wos stitt not en ireb ,rappy
receiving orc bwst of ring and on lifi
.., at ponland exr,hatge wlo.soid ic

. _ 
E at Wannothool rut lning enough

a,td this was to be done on 26t03t93. I thei rang
cepted ilu qlarudon tlut ir was not jtut him -

(Custorner Comptaint Form, 25 March 1993)

"Vbited Mr Smith, 6tM to do end to ed test calk. Tt c firrt call in prior
to-me sturting testing We two butsts of ing atd wlen thc plone waslilted trtre was onry diar one. rru reiepi*t1ii it nas tne zrra cotttlw morning with tlu sanu result. Stu itso stated severat people had
contttcrued fivy receive bwy rone w. hcn ttvl rang E prcvious qening
wlun she kncw the plzone was 2e.,,

(Custorrer C.omplaint Form, Z April 1993)

7,.q AUSTEL rccently became aware that Telecom had pr€pared an inemaldocuent on rhe subjecr of this AxE fautt ard oo Zf if.r"filgSn sought a copyft,om Telccom.

RAM Relay Armatures

7.41 Telecom's ViuoriaWork Specificotion V-T 3IE9 rcfers o _

" RAM reloy armatwes sricking in tle unopcrated position have beenreponed by Teleplune fuchangc since 6AS. C"rrrpirt lwve bcen o;f'sub btuy wtenfree, (SLl,ttS D ard U ,"t"ysl,lrri'iirr*O"rs, (pBX rack
relays), non-operation of vertical in cV Sage (GV-ii relays)..

This problem poses a spccial risk in scrviccs using the rotary hunt faciliry.

7.42 The fault was apparently firsr idcntified in 1969 and was rnenagcd by
cification which would address the

issued by Tclecom,s Ncw Sourh
fications were issued considcrably

T
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Westcrn Australia February l9g3

Queensland Augusr l9E3
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AUSTEL
AIJSTR,AI-IAIi TF,LECOU}TUIiICATI()TS ATTHORITY

9s/0569

8 March 1995

Mr S Black
Group General Manager
C\sornerAffain
TEI..ECOM

Facsimile No: (03) 6321241

Dear Mr Black

Freedom of lnformation Applicatiotr . Graham Schorer, Associated Entities and

I refer to my letter dated 6 March 1995 sccking to Eansfer part of Mr Schorer's
Freedom of Information ("FoI") rcquest to Telecom and to our subsequent telephone
conversarion on 8 Much 1995 relating to this matter.

In considering AUSTEL's rctions in response to Mr Schorer's FoI rcquest, I berieve
that documents containing (a) people's business or professional affairs and (b) the
business, commercial or financial affairs of relecom are encompassed by the request.

while I have not identified all of the documenrs as yer, I would appreciate it if you
could advise me if relecom or any of is employees (who may bc referred to in
documenB encompasscd by the part of the FoI request not proposed for rransfer to
Telecom) would be likely to make any submissions in suppon of a s43 exemption
under the FoI Act 1982 . If this is likely to be the case, submissions may be madc by
Telecom or any of is cmployees in relation to documents encompassed by the pq5t of
Mr Schorer's FOI rtquest not proposed for transfer to Telecom.

5 QUEENS ROAD. TUELBOLTRN-8. v|CTORl_{
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The docurrcnts which arc being trursfeu€d arc:

0 docunpnts whose subjcct-marer is more closely connectcd with the
functions of relecom than thc frrnctions of AUSTEL;

and, (once paragraph (i) is satisfred), the dauments arc described as follows:

(ii) all Telecom int€rnal docurrpns, that is, documents which have been .

ptoduced by Telecom for internal consideration whether or not such
documents have been su@uently obrained by AUSTEL;

(O all docunrenb sont by Telecom to third parties including Mr Schorer; and

(iv) all docunrents received by Telecom from third parties including Mr
Schorer.

(The reference to "third parties" in paragraphs (iii) and (iv) above does not include
AUSTEL.)

Submissions wilt therefore be dircct€d to documents which do not fall under carcgory
(i) AIID do ngl fall under categories (ii), (iii), or (iv).

Submissions may be made by Telecom or any of is employees in relation to any
correspondence between AUSTEL and Telecom.

Alernatively, it would assist AUSTEL even firther if rerecom and any of its
employees as defrned above were pepared to authorise AUSTEL to disclose any
material encompassed by Mr Schorer,s FOI request.

I note that as a result of this letter I determine that it is appropriate to extend the
penod in which the request (including the transfer of the request) may be processed
(see s15(6) FOI AcO. As statpd in my letrcr dated 6 March l994lam not expecting
to be able to process Mr Schoret's FOI request for at least 2 months after clarification
of the request.

Yours sincerely

I
t
T

I

.e
Irsley Gordon
S91qul lvlanager - Corporatc Resources
FOI Co-ordinaitor

-2.
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L
AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY

9so569

I March 1995

Io

G Ellacoa

Dear Mr Ellacott

FOr REQUEST DATED 9 FEBRUARY 1995

I refer to my lencr dated l0 February rel,ating to the above matter.

lg.1nt!1rg !o l*f-g5Tr.you .of action AUSTEL intends to take in response to your Freedom
,"_13499,1 ('FoI') apllication dated 9 February 1995 and to se6k clarifidation ofrssues regfi[ng this application

to an FOI application from your client which

.ap,plicarion, 
AUSTEL will irocess this

AUSTELassistance 1",',,H"'ffiT,',tt1#:i1",ll,Liltiffii:,i',
affect the

A. clarification of the attitude of third parties to material which relates to them;

B. Your clarification of the ambit of the FOI request; and

c. Telecom's agreement to the transfer of part of the request to it under sr6 FroIAct.

T

T

I
T

T
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I
T

I
I
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F-fSud t€rms, AUSTEL considers that the information to which you have sought access
falls into wo categories:

(l) information which cont4ins rcferenses to either your client, his business
affairs, ard associatcd elephonc services;

(2) infornntion whbh does not contain a reference to either your client, his
business atrain, and associatcd telephone senrices, but w'hich raises issues
potentidly related to the Casualtiqs-of Telecom (,COT,) group, particularly
as specified unda section (4) of your FOI applicition.' -

A. Anihrde of third parties

application is that a colrsiderable body
a lesser extent some information

the pcrsonal privacy of other individuals,
may deterrnine that this information

ns of the FOI Act 1982. I note, however, that

u

rcquest and may bc similarly approached.

B. Clarification of FOI reouest

Carcgory (l)

be

specifred in the FOI Act 19E2. AUSTIi
ss arangernents should such ,naErial be

lo
I
T

I
I
T

t
t_
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**:t-l53r_".r1T_u_4:!1lo*,itis apparentthat yZ of the FOr Actis relcvant(ie.
lff .y1:S,.3gq-pg..ry""*l;,4-hsid;;ii,ffi ;it'"4;-*iir-ffi;;ffi ii.'iiithis rcgard I have iousht 6iormari;- fr;T;i;;;7;'j:i::li::?.1'1",'I?-J
Ilf*d']*:
1995). Iti
rneantirne, e

l[TqLhr-r* uur oqsr crrons rr rnay suu evennne thar AUSTEL will be unabre to

3.

4.

lo
I
T

T

I
T

T

I

comply wirh-the starurory tinrc limit fiir rhe il;;d;.
In summary, I have indicarcd the following:

l. lnvestigation is currentry underway to determine the number of documentspoEntsalty the subjcct of your r€quesl

ably" divert AUSTEL from its otlrer
mply with the request, it is

il:'#'##Hi.#r
It will assist AUSTEL in pocessing your request if authorisation is obtained fromthird panies referrod to in the docuinLnts.

The tansfer of part of tlre request to Telecom will expedite the processing of yourrcquqst.

4za
FOI RcqDesa daed 9 F€huary 1995
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5. Ouification of various maEers set out in this leuer will facilitate the processing of
your requesl

6. Chagcs nny bc applicable as set out in the enclosed schedule.

I
c Act,I ,rrg".

trave
to

Yours sincerely

Attachmens:

Lrsley Go,rdon
General Manager - Corprate Resources
FOI Co.odinator

Schedule of FOI (Fees & Charees) Resulations
Lettcr dated 6 March 1995 from AUSfel to Telecom
Lrttcr datcd 8 March 1995 from AUSTEL to Telecom

I
T
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T

t
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I
T

4la
FOI Requc$ daed 9 Fcbruary 1995
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I
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Frcdn{ctlo:(Gt).A?7W

Dear Mr Scfpter

The T
an inves{ge[on
rnrst afhrd tha
lhe matlsr.
avaibblo to T

AUSTEL,rdr6 rcrt$l
tn iietoumefiom

06 J{1 -?ttg

92O5e6(e)

3l llarcfi 1994

ilrc Scfioacr :

Golden lleesengeri
I

Thursday,7 Aprf,
fadud erors thd

you. AUSTELT
tho Gport along

@t CASE9 - AttgTEL.r BEFOFT

Ac't t 981 re$/ire8, ln eflect thai whero 83 I t€suh ot
mal(leB a findno thal is dve rra to a reErhnr lrm*es a findng tHa B aavrneio i reqoroiirui

bo in tr; 6ro6.

As a ma[er ol t rpuq.[kelo.gtv€ D yqu erld ottl9r d].dty hte€6td
paflies the

!o-yro!_tg gB!-r.epoi. 
-Tg.as'ssi 

you tn rimtng to grtps
with th3 repod yre to give a Hie{ ireeeilalon on fts corte nts iTro-fr-m-

I mdt ol the rEm ihel wl[ h. 6l m6ct lr.rtard iayou ln the of those Oartc- ot ttre r6porr rhar wl[ be ol moil lnia.€d 6-

! q!gpportunity to make subnrissions in relabn O
AUSTELwi!, AUSTEL wi!

[a perural d
Ttrlswill give .t

consider.any_facnd ieiues tra you migh itkd E-dtsa'ilod
report at soon a8

ttroae thal Toleom mtght rols.d ard triendr to oubkh'tl
udble in ths week tollo*lng your lnEDston ot i[ Vourin the week toltoilng your tnrp*ton ot f Vour

rally to stall who wlo be made Bvallau. to you br@mment8 ]Itade oraxy lo stall who wlo
llut pulpose fto lims dr 0y wrttng on $e copis o[ he regon lbe[.

I
T

T

T

T

Pleese let m€ knotr as soon as Doa{bts ll you an abte ts p{tid9d. h thbarenoem,ail. l

Yourr sincemly

$q""\tl+*

5 QUEANS RoAD. MELEoURNE" VtfiORrA
P(ISTAL: P.O. BOX 74$, $r KTLDA RD. MELBoURNET VICTOR|A, 30Ol

TELPITOI.IE (03) tA 73m FAcstMlLc: (ur) s:D:rq!r 48
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Hrke tho gollowicg doclar&tion L0nder the Statutory Declerations Act !95S

The following chronology can be supportod by docunrentation wtrich I have on file.

P}IO'IE & FAX FROBLEHS
'!. I purchased lhe Cape Bridgeu6ter Holiday Camp (now Cape Bridgewater

Coastal Camp) December 2001.
2. W'tthin a week or so of taking over the business fronn Alan Smith, friends and

ncw cli€nts were statarE they could not get ihrough to us on successlully on
the phone

3. By mid 20O2, my wile Jenny and I roalised vue \,yere having maior protrlems
with in-coming calb and our oulgoing faxes were a malor problem.

4, From disarssions wllh iha previous owDars Jenny and I now fully undarstood
that we had hhedted some of th6 phone and fax fautts Mr Smith had been
repo.ting for some iime.

5. Letters fom us to our locat Foderal Mamb€r of Partiameflr, th€ Hon David
Ha$rker, Speaker in the Hous€ of Repres€ntatives. icd to Telgtre viEiting cur
business to investrgate these continuing probtems.

6. ln Nov"mber 2002, afisr Telstra realised therc was in fact a Telstra rolatGd
problem and not (custonr,er related €guipmBnt) they informed us that the rEw
wiring they werc installing was worth thou$nd6 of dollaB but not to rriony as
Telstra woutd pick-up the .ost.

7. After Telstra rewued the business including disconnesting a Tetstra instatled
faulty phone alarm bell, r,l,€ cvee informed Telska had found other probtems
and believed who ever had installed the wiring had done an unprofesaional
iob.

8. lntema! Telsta documentation provided io me by Ailan Smith confirmed
Telstra lhemselves had done tire wiring.L Jenny and I noiic€d that afiough our incomirlg+all rate had more than
doubled once this rowiring had tekan ptace Telstra u,as still unablc to provide
a satisfactory reason as to why we were still having problems.

{O. T€lstra connocted fauti finding €quipment calbd Customer Accsss Call
Anaiysis (CCAS) so 5'267267 business tin€.

t'!. Thig CCAS data recorded numerous taults that could nct be erglained by the
(Level Three) Teigtra feult managors. Hand wntten noiatrons on eome of
these CCAS data sheets, coniirm even ihe Telsira technicians themsclves
were aware of the ongoing oroblems.

n2. By 2004, with the problems not resoived i again sought help through the Hon
David hawker.

13. Conespondence frorn M: Hawker tn AuEusr 2304 confirms Telstra had
advised him that the locai ..rn-manned exchange was soon to be upgracied.

14. From 2004 until mosi recenrly stilt no upgraces
'15. ln August thrs yeai we contacre,i Mr Hawker,s oirrce regarding the ongoing

problerns and advised his stafi uo have no real #ernatiye but to sel, ihe
business.

tG. Because we \^rere wilh MPT anC !t appeargd rhey had no control over the
faults beirE axpe;ienceci we changed back to Tclstra.

,,.\ :
' r-.)l'*''-^'i 47a
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17. From Tuesday to Thursday evenir€ (August 2006), Telstrs technicians were
presert at the Hotittsy Cairp anci sutrounding a-a attempting to locaG and

fix the problems they had experiencod themsetves.

,8. During this thrBe day period evsn Telsta's own technicians ccuidn't
understand wily their own iault testing equipment wal malfunciioning.

19. TelsEa infiormed us urc had wfiat is commonly knour ;n tcchni€l words as (a
line in line lock-up rendering our buslt€3s phone useless until the fault is
6xed.

The technicians then in hook up consultation with outsirJe oflice guru's did a
fautt graph reading on our 55 267267 line vvhh the outcome that their office
technical stafi stated lrrords to ttre affed the raading was impossible (couldn't
be coFect). lt was then that the local tcchnician became quite annoy€d when
the teclrnilal OUru insinuated that the equipment the local tech was using
must be faulty. Th€ iocal tech ttren informcd ttle tceJrnical guru thet there was
nothing wrong with the equipment at all.

It ms then that the local technician inlormed me fiiat as slrange as it might
seem he balievcd that becawe our business was on optical libre and was so
closs to lhe Beach Kiosk (unction box) this coutd very wEil be part of ihe
problem. Apparontly either under powering over potrering wa6 alao an issue
He r€alisad that afl6r testing all tho other optical fibre ouilets with his t sting
cquipment and still ieached this impossiblc reading (according tc the
technical guru), he would have to move us oft the fibre.

It was on this note that the technicnn rniormed ,'ne that i mough ii was a Dack
rard step he was going to investigate the possibitity o! moving the business
ofi the opticsl fibIe and back on to the 'oid copper wiring'.

After invcstigating thi6 posstDility our businass was then moved back onto the
'old eopper wiring'. The above is more evidence of the continuation of ttre
phone and fax probl€ms my wife end I inherited when ne purchased our
business.

AND I maire this solemn declaratioo conscioutrousi) btlieving thc.,arnc tobr tnrc and

by vitlue of the pnrvisions of an Act of the Parliamect .r{ Victoria rcndering persons

making a false dcclaratiq.l for lilfirl and corrupt neriuq.
DECLAREDTT fc,c-..-^., -- ir!the

State of Victoria rhis

Before me

tYvothoussnd ) k) j;n!>

{".N^_1 brua.\,-*\.)
t'.,t.. -,- (-.,.-.\. .-

\\,.--.tr r''.., i\^ - -\
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Net profit
Corporatg Express
reaps dividend 28

lXnetexpands
Birth of a financial
extranet 29

Grash andDum
Silicon Valley start-u ps
backfire A

Fraud inquiry into Telstra row with clients
E latliLttdltt
The mrior freud gtuP of t[G
Vistorh ibllcc h lnvcsdg;etlng db

A pollce rPokesman hel con-
0rmed rn lnvertlgltlon wlr undcr

Victorlr Pollce mcdle dlrector
Mr Kcvln Loomer decllned to
providc ruy dctrlh ofthe Invcrtigr-

tlon, nodng: slt b ldl elrlY deYl"
Thc invcdgPdor icolrcr two wcekr
rfter r Semtc worldng PertY ddlv-
crcd r drrmlng rcPort lnto thc
COT; dtupute. Tie rcport focured on
thc dtflIciltier encounEred by COTr
mcnrDcrr ar ttcy tought to oDtrln
relcnnt documcrfs from Tdttrr.

fic rcport Jound Tehtrr hrd
dcllbcratdy wit[hcld lmpoftant net-
work documeatr end/or Provided
ttcm too lrte rod forced mcmberr to
orocced wltt rrblbedon wlthout the
'neccrnry infotmrton.

Pretentlng th6 rePort' thc chalr-
mea of the Scnrtc Envlronmen(
Communlcatlonl, lnfornrtlon
Techrologr and, lbe Artr Leglrlr

tlolr Committcq Seortor Alen

documentr. tForclng lblrgr to go
TeUtn'r way bu bccn their wrY
evcr llncg' [c reid.

coD.
firm

OTr'
hrd

becn reeronrbla
But-eccordlrg to thc chrlrmu of

the worklng DttrI' Mr Johu
lVvneclc of tlc Comrnonralth
Oibudrman'r Office''fnd rwccp
!errchcatt for documcntr bed

gnoup wcrc rlngle oPdrrton or
hurbend rnd wlfe prrtnenhlpr
opcratlng ln rcrvlce lndurEier.

Somc compldued that PeoPlc

I I I I I I I I I I
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Dcprrtmcut of Comlcdoq
hfuodm Teclndog rd ltc Artt

our referarrce

Mr Alan Smith
Seal Cove Gucst House
1703 BridgwaterRoad
Cqc Bridgenuer
PORTLAND. VIC 3305

Dcar Mr Smidr

Thtnk 1ou for pur letter of l0 March 2006 to Ms Forman omceining the indepeodeot
asscssmcot poccss.

Thctc is an inrplication in )our letterthat I advisod pu that the indcpeod,ent asscssrrcat
Prooess is not the process Egeod to by Scnator Joyc" I did not advise aocordiDgly.

Ifthe material )ou have providod to the Depuhent as part of the indepcadart
assessment proce$s indicates that Tclsha or its emplolm have ommifrod criminal
ofrcoocs in conncction with pur arbitatioo, we will refcr the matt€r to tlre relwant
authority. l r

Yours sincerely
-}t,.r..I Lb--

David I*o
Mansger, Consumer Scc,tion
Telecommuni cations Division
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3. Untbrtunrtoly lhe Logal rrlvirc anrl orpcrticr thrl Trl*on bar rught Fom ic tltrltrfl lcad 6noup
has also bon errlly hokiog in cthicd dirucdon. In ho mnrgcurot of mtrjor eudomer rtirputcs ttra

lcgal arca has sought to hide rod skirt around tho

bo*iti-oo [r.r Itc lagrl trrcttd and lts tnrny
full

is:e--<--*--'- \ rD^-; 4)\l.tE^
4. Tbcre rrt thno nuio rrcrr urhich stcvo Bllek eod his srirr &foti"o hro r}.tght o inf,xisa
snd m.nipulrto:

[. - '- ' -L---- ^''-- infornrrtlsfl err tho pcitioa of thDiliry. 3I i: 'ffiffiilr;;ffiffiilffi::J"| -) 3- n rr:letion to mrtEil ruurrdinr qlsrollla Ilaz l. n tr:letion ur mrtril ru5rrdiry cusulrrla Privrcy'

I [n rcletion ro rhp Rohcn Bny crro Stow Bhck hes rought to covltr upr thc tnrc ftctt of disclcurc o?

I gy@*I iofornrrdoo. Prr.ticulrrly he har rcughl to eovur up'brodcrlting'of thaorstomsrr pivructrr1pincr iofornrrdoo. Prr.ticulrrly he har rcughl to eovur up'brodcrlling'of thaorstonrsrr Pnv'lrE

T

I
T

T

I
l'-
T

inlbnrntion.

As yotr cm lro froor u,rhrt I hrvo mrotioacd lo you rrruhing nr*dc O dono. Ar you ca! rpprtcirta
wa etc not in I position to go lto;l dccpor thrt whrl hrs drudy ba ouslinod . As to u,hcra ncrt
that lice in your haodt. Wo havc done what ir unfortunuely our only form of addrts O tho

siurrrig6.

.l

{....
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.I, PtqN smtrH
, CaFe u-ROeE u/trTE--R

h ltc Strb oMcrorir

do rolanoty rod
sinccrely &clare 35o6

AND I meke this solemn daclaretlon conscicniiously bclicving thc sne to
b€ |tuc and by virtuc of thc provhions of an Act of thc parliamGnt ot
Victoria rcndcrinS per$onr making a fnhc dcchlerion Frnishrblc tor wilful

tlot-'tlay (nN p ?nr.oug

T

T;

T

3 aflffiAy 4.20 pra ycacrdry, I ryo&3 lr Dcrcaiuc Sopcriicodc JdI hwa (Rdcnl
lr&cc, rctrn mg my cqr6m! .lx t ?h hrd iu.olon php.

Tolccor bad jr4-rcrumd io @, t?o (2) fobl*icrt cq*l of ea Arnel kalrr eddrtr*d o Tclocqr
{altcd lo rwo (2) {itlcnr typr of hebr rhg 6f 

-rllfcre6 
drrcr.

My gurpooo foc bd4l Tclrom l{oura ro rtl rlrar tolooo hrd Gitbl& aspDliod rb P.Ol.dEllu rtion lby hrd rolnr hilal o trry4y rb rdirirlof rbqmrioo rhs ttilld brysFoqlthl .od. d rli. ftr t{cr&r Siir. (lil[y rii (55) hadc. rlso h dl).

Ir ru mu rypetrnr ray q$!ot rrs jEririal"

rb fd ot

orrt r o.di ibc ro Drl.* "*tmCd[onrt&h Otnhrfornr Ofioc rad
O) oab Tllrqt qlorccq oc rulr. o
rtrrt of dF F.O.L doumdon *rr ro

m@rn s tt T.h.6 thttE SIE h

I r*.d th. mrDrirl rhr I hr'c ltqBrid [!d.(
e. FO rtrcuclvcr. hdr our ofRcri, ir rnrblo toh lup in frt rhe dorrcc deonrcai f cfuinalty
nppliad

. vith r ib)tc r 0a dd to rtd, cgoci, 'lcsvql

umonulrolL

tho admir{om of ttorc Tcloconr GttlPloucaa
rcson, hg ah. C.OJ. Crr l,!.mbcr.
.O.1. condirioa. (Ad), ,hich yilt .llilr

wn r,;ornmunicrliun foglta d$wn by aha €t"rc

and cornrpt pcrjury

DECLARED nt Cl.r.,-,.!re,, -o.ut iJrr,"

Statr of Victoria this l.t ru

dty of G,'^5
nino hundrcd { {

Bctorc me

N. O. CRE^SEY
S(.ni-.,t (:ortstdl)lu -, t S24

()||c thousnnd
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747.
FAC$ILE IESSACE

TO:
FAX NUI,IBER

'TELEPHONE:, . ; ,,

li' :

FRilI:

FA)( NUIIEER;

TELEPHONE NI.|MOEFT

DATE:

NO OF PAGES: 21 (lndrrf,rq thtr one)

torrage

tlcT Norm

As drscuseed \xrth !'orr *Tgqgrr trlo phmq the ettacrrcd <locrrncnts forma part of an FOt raqusst on tho COr cesei 
'itpr 

ure sdr[ to AG,s lbr
thd ua ihouts aon$Jlt url0r

uritten omnents on
malterwith hin he can be

co/rd uo prease heue AUSTET'' ommerts by middsy brnonqr.

Regerds.

Nlna

Grc Bax 2tsl Con6cnp ACf 2&t tclqohore lut2n ro@ fioclrarib; @l ZZg r5rs

163
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TREETI ILL
ilt it i:l'::ttc I . :

HouLTNGDALE
&Prce

CONFIDENTIAI

Mrlboumr Olltcrt
T

I
T,

lo:

At:

tu R.or
Carporrtr Soltcltc
Tobcom Aurl-dlr

53{ 8832

Fron:

Dtrcct llnr :
Svltch:

fFoEl frl:
Drtr:
Mrttu No:
Agprovrl:

Drntr McBurnle

(att 2t8 1383
(qt) 288 !2J{

(or) it! 1357

l0 Soptorbcr 1993

r65qi2l Pln No; Z?rt

A*; nt,;]l

fo frx;

Pbmr: 8t{ t30O

Pe3r 1d

fu rlu urr s( qlro

rt dltsrhtlcn,
tttr crqafa{cn

(0:,, 2!t t3tt ta (03) ZS ISO (Ilcrulod Fq di + 16r tl) c l-I4,rJlI[IE6gd nora rL at|ltll lastellr EL.rl {,t!, lol CoUtsr Srtrtr llfhnar VIG 360 llrtalh

Dear lco
N0074s

'COTt Cego S trrtary

116 any

)l+

*

)E

T

T

t
T

t.
T'
T

T

t
T

T

d llh ur to cxplnd upau or U thcso
to contld.8 plcrae doa't horttrtc to

htuar lrag.r
Irru.r Jtou

you
rrorrld ll}t

rrpects ol
rre tny othrr
conlrct ur.

iourr rllecnty
pREElIrI.;tS_FO[,rrNcD_ArE q PAGE

Q^.-"u lrt^--*
Drotrr MoBurzrlr

Enc

T

I

Drrune llelr f,o?
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rhe 66631q91 .l urL d,mt'.xHJ:ffi :,i:"' *t,l:T'$#f, ffi 'l**:l $*,x,.lT
A. PN,OPILE OP.A '@T'CASE
srt out tclou rrr tT -:l thr craraon chrmcterlrucr .atrtbst d to "coT.t?i ."Pi, 

prrdort* cr. aii,i?# iiiill 
"rp.rr"o". *i,r-ur".io.o,.tn,

?
t

ba Solth

jil*"r""" }l*:tff;n}fi:1., rrrar rf,rr rrrr rr ncrt!,or drontupr uor

fll*Hf,.?i'*:l-t:iil,.pilfi *1.tT,",ir,I,I1"[*Uli:

[ilffi:il.rl"":t]:i#,t'"tt, or r&bllttv rr.Benua* a, rucsrd

ffffi:l!,n:' fl,';:ffii ;:l;."g_,J*:H.: ;ili s..s,t#

f5::ttt dtutlrttttaa bv tbo clalnrat er ro thc hr,adllag ot thr crrr fy
Dtttrurt ol Trhcarr lcrttag procrdurrr. N00750

,:"iffi :#kt:1"'11,i1fl oii:i;.',"'tr'llH*?nH*fl

*ffi ffi *rlffi i', :Y.'"T.l,r ;"::m

t
l"
T

T

T

t
T

T

T

2.

t.

{.

J.

6.

xh'.. ta ururlly r r.lu.irn:. 
. 
to purrur r atela tbrcugft court .altoa.^PPratat er chlard nc..oa, br&iar--:-:-' cort .fo7

I brcl to yhro Totrcora,r .t.tutory

lo dofrnd ictloa ?tav.rt to bc

:E\'r BI (:0-Rlr)R.\ n: i:(;sE;.t:r.: t.t. :!.:]lj; . r,r rl6.t\



l 22i=4 F€s Pa{oF suE F|cHIcot- SoL 6r39gt9996l
P.16

- fi CoTs

AN D cot!4t!:!i r!!L:g-Y

golaiblc), Ov' l ofma$on EI" ee-tri-*-" - -
Ylk t'

I .,-Dr,.,.r&

t
uir-€G

abovc' maka it clear that r 
-cloim

- o:.p":::It::::r:,:*tli[ini "i''t",' 
A vague or bold

"iliil;i;;as no clain at arl

'Nen'volt Data'
and client for thc

a lawYer ot cllent

eroneouslY made'

ft "r'};[sifr ;.-".:1^"jLi:i#i$fi'E:"E''$:
*"*,'o,o,xi*1] "'

I i?.$l;;1"ff1'::;#::ifft:*lffi[,11;::?:**i::,.ms,.priviicge
I o,#**,.,*,,:t5*,tttT#i1[ffi":'J['fJf $'XT'HX'*HIII'#"':

I ilj,:;:.";:::T:. .n pagc 6, which s,a,es:
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DRAFT. I!\ CONFIDFNCF

Conzumet will undcnakc an immediarc inspecuon of all clemcnrs oi the C.\N anocemfy that Ihc scrvicc is consrucrcd in a manncr that io*ffi., wirh sundard
norcd and co[Ectcd. Pain will bc ,'clean '

miscs with any common pairs cut away.
ccdon has been carricd our and record rhe

Commcrcial will tcsr the customer,s service ttst wilbe rcpcated at rcgular inrcrvals (at lcast wee srcncv.'ffhen appropriarc. CpE wiil be rcsed. on il;irecording equipmenr ar the customer,s prcmrses.

AII tcchnica.l repo,rs dr
Ptofcssional hivilege,'
lhe disoute rnr^.o-.

Thc only contect with rhe customcr.will be by thc disputc managcr or thc RcgionalMangcr unlcss thc MD Coruncrcial chooscs io U.."rl" p**""uy involvcd. Allconac$ wirh othcr individuals wilt bc rer.ened U*t o ,[i Ji.purc manager.

thar all orhcr elemcnn of Telecom are
dispute. Thc managcrs of rhese othcr
rguisadon arc aware of thc cxisrcnce of a

not to commcot on rhc custonrcr,s
ccptional ',inrclligcncc', and who have
signed to any dealings wirh the customa

luding DCRIS. LEOPARD. Servicerplus)
propriare warning mark against rhc

putc is in progress and
ld be issucd ro advise statf ro

ance rssucs bur to rcter thcse to the

t
I
T

I
T

T

T

coTl306.DOc



lltt{q.Rosanne
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to:
Cc:
Subl!6:

Steve.

Pebn. Steve
D.nhoh. peuh
No.Ur Meboum€ Erclrange survey

T

I
t
t
I
T

T

Thanks for your E-meiF Eorry for rlplying tata. my ma sysEm w33 ,rot fuIy sff,ciont.
North Metboumo E e combinrtion ol AxE ano ARE.
llworrdbstresttoavoidCo
emoanas$IGnt a3 you lrvgrotps ano auout lit tincr,in

[H:f,S*'. "t 
tesulls br lhc corpor.t. Ervycrs under 169.r proflslir'a, prirrre* aod fimit di!fihrbn of

Please go ahaed aB soon as posstbta.

Rosenne pithrd

K2454{]

P.gs l foO
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EltELL-Mr Krunortcin
6c rblc re-

!__Could yol rrk tlrt

ulc it st

EOEWE L-Thru\ rrn yuy

BRCEA IT)

.--,! lsgru r_-, EE ugtalo0T

29 lbronba 199{
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form).

BruccPodlcir:rydar6 ffi ro chek Smitlo complaiag probably h RClvI. page l7 Cepe

Bnd gewater Subnission.

Th rvritrr ofr Tdocom doc,oca! who said tto ELMI tr,liqg w.s Dot cdu€cted to thr
GBHC qn the l1 ocobq 1992 stco it wrs. I coqlaincd to c,orunacial Mdboume.

(Capc BridgF,rdcr Suboissiol Part Two AuErst lS9+).

(Cape BddgeurEter $rbmission Ono Pagc 32 Augud l9g4).

RosuB Piurd tdd li:r to Frcchrtloflirrg&h & p'ge thst I onty hd 9 furltr oo ray linc
from January 1993 to Augutr 1993. rtis cen bc arbarndrad by ct€rldag Tdecorr
13999. 1100, 00t 033t49.

-Rcvidco dip 1100 Tclocon operdor. Told lies. (&tims rod Tclecm tae a copy).

Stevc Nchards O3-7ZO 66r',6 mottcf frrilt opcrdor, t$atcd C.O.T. !!d trr!/8cE with
contempt- Had it nol b."o for c.o.T. coogcrr & Lybnrd codnn th attitrdc of the

oper8torc.

21. ln rdrtion to pagc {t:

The chinant aregps that his phoae has tcca unLwfrry @poa rd tho coofroation of tha fra
was rcoeiyed by the chinmt &om Dacriw $ryointtDdcot perrose of the Arunnuan rcdeml

L69179
Sts& thc dae urd &urlrslrm ard arbamce of ttc dfuc,lomn by Occcfivc
Superintcadrot Pwosc ttnt tlc Chioaol tclcptmr wrs l&gndly trnLyvfulty trypcd.
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T
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Aurvcr Quostion !4:

(r) This maftu is orrcntly undu inm*igation by'rhc Fdcral polEce In ths intered offth

;u*ice I btlievc that I sbould aot furthcr comoirt apart from *,hat I havt rlrudy srucd

that it is true thet I uar told this by Dacaive Superinardcot Pmrore. If tho Arunralirn

Fcdcral Polioc ale prcparod to disolosc ttc denailr oftheir irvcnigatioa and of tlrcir drt;5

of corwersations with mycel{ then Telccom will bc oble to obain the saos.

169180

-fli
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STATEMENT
Of Dcr DIREEN

1. My nam6 b DoB DTREEN and my eddErs rnd contact d€rrib a(E kno|lm to Mr Bob
Ilynninen.

4

ln Scp{ember'!9t}5 I commcnocd arnploymerl with T€lcqfl Au0tre,ia u,ti$ bE cfiarEed
|t! bu.iEos nsrr' to thc Tebba Co poraflon I xrE3 onginslt gmp,olBd G aa lnr,cstagrtor
ettachcd to tlG SFcbl Sarvlo.! Unir nidrn Tdsm tnv€Etir.lloru rhE r rya leter to
beoottl€ Talsta Protcc{ive gqrvicee. OvGr UrE nlxl tu,Efrr! y(r. I xr.a promot.d to ur6
roles ol senior hErtEator .r{ thcn prindpd lnyBdb.ior.

My dutiea ousr tlr yc*r inddcd initiathg and condudi!,E irwo3rigCirn8 hvotvhg d! lyDes
of frauddcnt acrivrty agdn!il Taraccfi/Tarlr. aa wdr as tha ,,lerrur uso or thc rcbpt,n€
ncirFrk. I t'va3 also vary haavlly ]nvolvlno in as!& ing Le Edorcarnent Agencb srrch aa
lha Viclod.n, NSW end er.embd Foltce Tsk lorces Bal ug to invesgat€ Sp
Bookmaking throughout rh€r rter$ whiil inwlv.d tha u3a d Tslop}rono Lartstin€G 63
rellG tic MoHle phom mtuor*.

ln April tg07 Tcisttn E3 docmtdng lts rtfr a offodru re tndancy p&kagc!. I apptrsd
and $ras gradad a EackagE leftitg lhe compeny allcr conpleting jurt shqf d n{stvc
!ra6a! ldticr. .

Aftcr lcevi;rg Tclrtn, I am rct ..rc of .clu-l ders, but it w". afih, 8ta 1go7 o. aerty 19gE.
l r€colEd a cafl trom a psfitdr f,,tro I know e3 Rod KUERIS. Rod r$a3 worlrirq as a
De|e.ilvo scrgrant at ut€ vlciqia po{a! Fraud squrd, 6r. Kilda Rcad. l/blbourn€. I c8n

I{AXE: 0cAREEX

ADORESS:

OCCUPA?ION:

TELEPHONE :

doK
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0' At the limc u,trcn Rod c.[ed m., r hd rd r.'ts . He carod rp end adrod ,na b mG6r

him rt hie pruat€ addrE. h colurg, Vldorre Hc tortr rm .t U,a urno tf€t hc rya. .€ading
r.porB 3ubmlthd by TebbD that rrEtod to hb inrlG.ttlisflon. li€ lrEd foubE drciphrrhg
lho acronynr, abuwtatifi! do. fi1lt ucG rn u[r rlFort. Ho lal.w of my b.dqrarnd r an
hy6tigebr with Ta(aile .nd th{ I cou6 a!.H f,h.

7. I ananfu at ii. houi6 in Cofurg. I la either on. Srturd.y a a Sunday. I cryrllm€irt€r that lt Bs on a $!al(.nd.

E whn I got th6re .nd duir€ gcm.al td( ha .talad trd he b€tbvsd ulat hi. phone6 rFrcb.lr€ 'btrg'€d,. H. lalmad !o bc quito ftba""d d o,,lhc. H. laid thrt his phonc u,Ec
ma5rE c[d(ing noisar, thc lamc milcr 0ut nrsra occuri,T on the phora al tha Frard
Squad,

g. I laad to htn ttut vuc Ehoutd do . qulct drive rourE b tind out uitorc lh. ne3r!$ Cltar ortEhDtrcie linc pit we to hb homo bacalla f rvtlal hc u,s !a*ng ,rE, ryai ,rre, it wa!po63iol6 that hb tcl€phonc l.l! could he bcing Eppcd from fiOt tocation dtd his t bphorr
com€r3rtionr mqrltorcd. Ha tokj mc ftrt hE rlo({ht tfierB tras trlar down on . En€rabout tuo furdred (2@) m.u.. ,.,ry. Illb blt togntrer and wh€n m got b ttr comor, a
Phh van ura pr.3ant.,rd a mdo p.Gon uE! rrpladrg $s covcr to 0E pnbr. ThG malethon got i o hi8 van and lrfi.

10. we tien drove to lhe ,?rain €dranga in 6:ntrcy Road, hnswir(. lhare rcrc tno dhcrvchiclls at thc crdrango G rEll a the sura van. These rdtclea tErE ln behhd rpexchange conpouna, snd w
urq6 nor 

'ornidan'! 
r,EhiJ 

trffi tll' colnpany logp wtridl it.icatod that fiey

11.11 !vs3 tJntJSt/al to hane any vehicta c oxchangpo on rv€cl(
nDrr( Dorns con<rrdcd bv htucd q!u,,, but as , -" ", 

*Ji"lffiffilffiI
the Tclrba logo.,

12. From whet I obogrrcd on thic day, .nd applyi?g thc k|lo{Ul€dgn l'lat , gnirctl durhg mytnr3lve years al Tatf1 I have no douu in my mirxt thst hc prronea .t Rod KUERIS,6tlome addrr$ wBrc pecibly bclrg inlarfcrcrl wih.

13' Rod had abo htorfied t'c that h6 barcrrad thlt r. phonc! at th€ F aud squrd lv6r. aEc

:':3l:* 
ltc ar.hd rher rhc clckiry mira urse consraidy being inrd r*rre

I
T

t
t
T

T

t

rAing the phorEs,

.fir
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14. Rod arso Etmed thet he belirrcd oEt rll ot hlr rctbn! and m.6tirg! rEre pr€.€mptad by
Telsua. Hc slrbd rhd ho thougtt it um porolbb frC som€on iom fslrtra ry8s

monitodng tir calb.

15 This b![., E3 hbr r.hlbrc.d Ey T,hat hafirod dor this svant

16. A frw lrE€l(g let€r ofi a Scurd.y mornhg Rod had to 90 lo fufiamafina Arport to md onc
of th. cornpLhenb In hb ifti.rteaiort!, Arn€ C,ARMES. Ho cdFd mG crrty m rhis d.y
and sEled ttH he belierad thet h. sas b.iE follotEd and wrrted 

'Ile 
to hetp Hm vcrtty

this.

17. Rod wa. goang b mcd Anna GAR ES ar TLdtrmarrna AilPort rn fre Antctt D6paa.r€ erc.
on the 1r tbor. |i6 w divhd hir palvaE car to the ailott I arnrEEd to mGGt Rod at
K.lbr P-k Dri\€, Eelt Kdbr. I !8t ofr hta cr ar h. droyc past. I th€n foflof,€d him at a
re63onabl6 dbtano€ io lha Anlct Dopartlre Arc. Cabteria on lir 1 

i ,bor.

1E. I mot him alsi.b tha Cabtdia. Ild lI polntad od Anne GAR ES snd hc, h(5bard who
lrrxc aherdy lh6f. -d than pght d CJt a male peEon sifirt ,rea, fiom Eho ha laid h,
r€cognhad 3s balm g pcrson $rtro $ns follmirp tim around Matboumo. ThB guy wes
resding thr p.pcr. whcn thb par:on rrat6.d thet ra hsd noricad him, hc refi. Rod
app6.rd rn€ry ard dictre6sGd by thi!.

19- I etso know that rtu,sc occrrranca ure r:aurip poblorns 
'^,ror 

Rod'r rerdry l[b. r b.teve
thrt Rod t ft the polics fqoe nC lorE dtar thee6 ayarrt!.

20 Finally, I wt ub likc to .ay rhst shlL l wa! *o dng at Teht and lt rrculd lr€yc b€cn thc
ea.ly rirledai I had caj!6 to travel b porfilnd in {G!bm victdie h tlHim to a comptairt
involving suapcctcd lbg.l hbrfa,mc. b tc.phd,6 tiner rt tr pon.nd t l.phdF
cxch!n96.

21. Aa p.rt of rny irn.stig.rbn, I fir3t .$erd.d at tha axclunge to rpaak b rrefi and chcct lh€
crchange log book whicfi lE a r€cDrd ot ar viltorB to the €xchon€e and a roco.d ot $rork
conducbd by thc techntsst onloeG.

22 WtEn I rnendad d 0tG €xctrngc, t foi{|d ihC 6. lo0 book ms misrmg and couH not be
localcd I wEs inforrE t at tho iine by tre tocl ,bfr thal a a,jsto.i€r fom th9 cape
B.ldg6,,abr .re. 3orti ot poril.ld was Cao co|ndi rE abut hb phonc sr\,i, end thlt
ttl6 log book could h.\ro baon r€imv€d ao prd of thal iwadbark n. I rr.s not told abost
this comPlaht prior to lrat,clling ao pordsnd ard rtl€n I mBds inquirbs by tcLrphone bact to

G ool rot I

{x
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Srgnature:

Dat€:

Sfncarle;

Or[E:

Sblr:ntbyDrDRErl
Ptga+ ota

Merboume i wss tord nor to o.t invorvcd ard thst it uas bing hended by anod*r aroa ofIoBt a. I latGr tound out thet rh. Capo Brigctnacr cdnplrtntsnt wr3 a pan of the COTcaas-

tO t oY r OG

I her6ly 66tnqrir€crge thst rhis sta..nei b hE and con€d a t r md. n rn tiG boricf thst aporEon meklng . lirlse 6trtlm€nr in Oo circum$nacr j! l,lblc to t E p.lraiiG6 of pcriury.

/ d r O& ta|
Ad(Ilot l€dgmad mrd. arld ahfi

-;rii6; 

ui!'ta€dbvm"d rflfr'Qnra'tf "n lQ t € tg,b

signetrre:

Ncme:

Tltte:

T
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T

I
T

I
I
T

T

T

:n<
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STATEMENT

Robert Thonn Hyl{lrll EN

fublh Srrtrnf - At*rllan Tu*ion Olllce

(03) e285 t570

1. My full ne,e is Robort ('oD) Tho.nas H'NNINEN. I qr.Entty r€6ifi at untt 4, 79 Mrrosa
Road, Cantgie, Victorh.

2' I tE t bsen pfavrou'ry invohr€d in an arbi'e,.n pr@os. wrth rsr!t,". l wE! p6rt of a roup
knorn a3 tho CasurIi.t of Tobta (COT C€$s).

3. i catr rocall tlat during lh. plriod 2ot)0/2mf I hed arrligBd b rn6ot Debcflw S€rgent
Rod KUERIS tom the Vdorla pollco ib,or Frrd SqlEd at the foler of Ce8sakl€ pbco,
2 Lomdele SfiEet, tvlglbourne. At fhe l,ne, I ur.6 aseisting Rod with hh inwrtt r$on tnto
aleg6d illeosl Ec vity of Iebtsa agairiol th. COT Cases,

4. Rod am I wodd Gcaeiq,:ajly m€6t ifl the city b discust the Drogrlsr of hb ln,c6t(ratbn.

5' I met Rod at ebout mid - rnorning, r obs€il9d hrm scdod on r sorb in thc forier near the
rigtit sldc of thr fif.nce, I apprDachad Hm and sat down nort to him. Wh€fl I dld rhts, I
notic.d that he appsard to be d6rB63.d arrd ,rrd h thc Ece.

6. Rod tt|€n 6t tad thal h€ rEnl€d rDe to follof,, hlm to lftg bn srde of the ,o!/er, Iry'l'.n tle dld
this he th€n direGad my BtEnlifi E a rnste p€Eon Bet6d on a sora oppo6ib our s€at. He
then bld me that thic pe6on had bGon ltolltring him around lhc city all rnoming. At fiis
staga Rod wa3 b€comino vislbty upset and I h€d to cdrD h,m do^n.

7. This mata thcn nolic6d ihat u,6 wer. both looking at hkn and gor up ano En tho bulldhg.

0. Rod kcpt on soyhE thar tn couldn't Dali€ri h what Es happsnhg to him. I hsd to again
calm Hm dorm_I

T

T

T

T

Unlt a, te tlhla. Rod, C$n gb vlctorL 3lGO.
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9' when I spoke to Flod st a numbe,'of occasbns at the Fraud squad, he stated rhat he
beliaved his offie phones uvere behg mmltorect by Tebrra. Fte g{*d that they uore
contirual! mrkhg cllckhg noises,

10' H€ told mo that he had comprained to sonrw m.nagement abour thc problern.

1 t ' oror tlme' I believod that this irnesugation hac, 6rsed e number of h€a[h problcms wlth
Rod. lt also had an affccl on his rnaniage.

DEte; &r:
I heraby ftie clatlmont b tru and corcd and r make it in ttre Erief that aperson making the chcumatancec as !.bh to the pendtbs of periury.

Signatrrc:

Oate: r€ tZ@b
Acknowlcdgrnent mado and slgnaturo urillo!8ert by me ar hl\GtpalvelE - 4 t ? L2.,06

"t[.tl$ il r.,

Signature:

Narne:

Title:

{,,

12. Rod caled me fidng lhc btter pad of &01 b lnfurrn me trat hc bc reeigrud from ol€
polbc force.

Rla
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Dcar

LEVEL3 COMPI,AINT
TIO reference: 02101638-l - Mc Kcnzic

The Telccomrntmications Industry Ombudsnan CIIO) tras rcccivld a complaint against Tclsta
Corporction ftom Mr & Mrs Darren & Jcnny Lcrvis rcgarding Elcphonc number 0355267267.

Ttr TIO has raiscd this complaint at lcvcl 3 bccausc of thc complcxity of thc cornplaint and likclihood

that cx&nsiw Esting may bc rcquircd. Mr & Mrs Lcwis havc adviscd drc TIO that thcy have m on-
going conplaint with Tclstsa Corpaation in telation b thcir lclcpllortc scrvicc and have as ya bcn
rnablc io rcsolve lhis matlg'. Thc TIO hrs investcd time asscrsing Mr & Mrs Lcwis' corrcspondence

and believes that furthcr investigation is warrantcd.

Mr & Mrs Lcwis clum in thcir corrcspondcncc 8ttBchcd:

. That thc,y purchascd rhc Capc Bridgewet r Co.stal Camp in Dcccmbcr 2001, but since that
timc harrc expcricoced a numbcr of issucs in rclatios to tbcir telcphonc sctvicc, many of which
remain unrcsotved.

. , That a Tclstn tcclnician "Mr Tony Wason'is cunantly assigned to his case, but appears

I rmwilling to discuss thc issues wiOr Mr Lcwis duc to his cmtact wilh thc previous Camp
I O*lcr. Mr Alan Smittr.

o Tbat on 27 Se crnbtr 2002 "Ian" adviscd him that ro EMG vas causing thc faults at the local
exchange and that a tcchnicion wquld be scnt out to fix this.

r That on 2E Scptcmbcr 2002 'T,cncs" adviscd him ttat tht the local exchangc could only
hsndlc a certain amo.urt of ra(fic, th.t thctc *as nothiag that TelsEa Corporation could do

about thc troblem and that this problcm wrs not ncry b Capc Bridgcwatcr'

o That Tetsta Cqpsation adriscd him on 26 Nowa$a 2m2 lhat thc phonc extlnsion wiring
was laid too sbllow snd yas not irrrtrillcd cantclly, lhus it bclicvcd thst Tclsrra Corporation
had not insbllcd ther wiring. Mr kwis also clairns lhet it wes suggpstcd that thc line had
bcsn tarnp€rcd with.

o That Mr Atan Smith had provided him with doqMts cdfllming Out TclsEa Corporation
did all thc cabling and wiring in gucdor.

. That the phonc problcms havc dccrcascd dnmatically sincc Tclstra CoDoration rtwircd the

brusincss on I

l-r.
I
T

I
I
T

I
T

T

I
T

T

I
T

Tprr(on nunkrto.E Lrdr.Bry ornbu&nan Ltd alr i6 ot 634 747

\&bajta wrrw.do.@rn.a!
E,rril rioatb.<c.tr..u
It.doo.l H..dql. art
brd f 9i t a Wtlfxn Se!6 lr.lbqrnc VrtD.i. 3000

PO Bd 216
Cdllr! Strrct w6t
f,&r,,rc
vl(trrL @7

rdcpflo E (03) tSoo
rramil. (03) 05O
T.l ttr...ll '1800 052
F.t t.....[ 1800 610
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*incnt problcrns wirb rccciying c.[s, and cmrinucd to havc poblcnrs wrth

t Thst Tclstsa Corporstion have chcckcd his fax nrachine ard confirmcd thet it is working
corrcctly.

o Thet hc bclicves thrt as rte same priltcq rrr",.'*-.*p+t"""a whcn attarpting to *nd or

l*-S: frqn a nurnbc of toiqi-r,lU llit fyt'rt , U. hult is wirh tL ihcr partyis
Iax nuchrnc.

' I.ltat ttc P-roblcms cxpcricnced rcsrllcd in thc fiustation ofhis clicots bcing urr1blc to contacthim to makc bookings fc his cerap and are affccting th profiub ity of his 6us;a6s. 
- - ---:'

Mr I-crvis tus outlined r numbcr- of rhcsa ptrobrcms on pege 3 of hir corc+ondcocc rnrch.{. Inpa*icular, Ivlr l,cwis h.s idartifrcd rhc foflowing cor;i-- - -

' That bc has bccn contBcr€d by a numba of pcople rdvieiag trat thc tcrcDhmc had not bccnanswcrcd whcrr ringing previously, dcspitc lr{r tcwis, asscrtion that sn;";;ti;;iL
tlma-

' That many faxcs scnt to his potrndsr clicnts hsw not bcrtr .cli.,cd at $c irrr,arfudcstinations, d*pirc his fax rsnsrnission .""*0" 
"orf"rrrU rfr.t tf, ili 

-fr"i-Ul
succcssfirllv scnt. Furrhermorc, Mr Lcwis cleims rrat ne trs d cr"rg.d r;h 

"f 
;.*calls.

. Th.t hc h&s erpcdcflccd problcos recriving faxcs &or hic clicats.
o That whcn hc 'o.s rl(H to rctsicrrc misscd phone ca[s, hc is aomc{incs givrn n,rnbcrs from

. 
daYs bcfec which had not Esiscred 

flT;. ;;;; rrwis, busi,ress rlry rirst hcar a
bcta discsurcctc4 but yhn fyin3 again 

"r" --*a
' That wlrcn picking up trr rcceivcr o rmkc a cal, he had intcmrit.ntry hctrd mothcr pcrson,sconvcrsation quite clcarly.

' That on 25 octobcr 2002 a calltr rt?orted. that 
_whcn Eying to cont ct Mr Lcwis carlict, hcheard only clicking noiscs on thc tclcphonc linc, b*ttrrc chr did not conncct

r That a cdlcr rcported that thcy had cgrcd rnd hcard ur cngagcd 8igrar, dcspirc Mr Lcwishaving call waiting acii\rated on thc s(rt i", O pr""-t roir."a ."ff"
' Thit anothcr callo rcported that every time hc callcd hc rcccivcd g fax comcction tonc.

'lHt;Li'Novcmbcr2ffi2hcpictccd'prhcraccivtrodhcrdadctpbrcathingsorurdb,tno

Tbc TIO asla 'I clsta Corpor.ation to prcscnt its pcrspoctivc on thc comphint

Ifrclsta corporation desidcs thet lhe complainanfs clailu beve ocrit aitr revicvring thc cornplaint,how docs nlbtra Corporetion proposc r"sotrirrg ih" 
"omplin;at 

- -

mcrit !o BoEc or all aspccts of this comolaint
fecrr in dieputc. fn .Oaltm, pt-". ,qprify 

"f-i, plcrse providc:
r AIt Customcr Crrc Notcs f6 thc accomt
. All Feult Rcports for thc account

' ItltF" Corporation's asscssmcnt of whctlrcr Mr l-crvis is cntitlcd to corrpcnsetion undcr thecustomcr scrvice Guarantcc in rcr8tion ,"-v "iu. r"uil-."p"rr"a abovc. plcasc includc itsrcasons for the asscssmcrrt for each fault rcpol.ted.

9oat
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T. TIo E fqwardcd. copy of this lcnrr o thc complaimnt and askcd tlEm o pay any undisputed
chargcs- Whilc this corirplaint is under consideration, thc TIo cxpccts th4 Telsta 

-C*fo.ti.ti 
*tff

suspcnd credit marugcmant on any dispuied charg6.

The TIo may also forward rclsra corporation's responsc ro rhc corrptainmt. For this rcason, plcase
enswc that ir is written in plain English.

i

in thc next 28 days. Thc TIO may cscalstc thc complaint ro
not respond to thc TIO wi0rin ttris timc frame or govidc

Pleasc contact me ifyou would like to discuss any aspccr ofthis complaint.

Yours sincerely/)z>/>
Gillian Mc Kcnzie
Invedgrtlou Of,lccr

1pt
T

T

T

T

I
I
T

-fitt
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26 Fcbnrary 2003

Mr Alm Smith
Seal Covc Gucst Horsc
Rl[B 4409 Capc Bridgcwahr
PORTI.A}.ID 3305

fohn ltmod
Omhl8nrn

DcuMr Smith

I refer to yorn lettcrs of 22 Iaanry and 3 February 2(X)3.

Each lcttcr raiscs )'lt sgain issrs rclating b your Artn'trrtion which was cocludcd atnost eight years
ago. As I have said on nrrerou previors occasims, I do aot prroposc to tsb ary frnrhcr actior on a
mattrrthat was thc stbjcctof a final dcsision by rtc ermatm-

In your letter of 3 Fcbnrary you statc that thc TIO tus a duty to speak to thc new ownc15 of Capc
Brilgewatcr 

llo-liilay Cary wtro,you say, arc blaming prior not disclosiry to thcm urgoing'
ptobl:tns witr ttre tclcphurc scrvice. Thst is a ."ter *t*c- you aad thc rpw owncnr. Thc TIO will
coruider ury complaint made by the currert ownert of dre csnp, prrovidcd it docs not ecck to canvass
thc sarnc mattcrs which 1ou have raiscd rclating to ttre aumtiqr.

t
T

I
I
T

t
T

!
t
I
T

plainant/l 9 I E

Yours sincercly

ir{orrrul, sptr$ ttnbtion of conplziaa."
T.lccommunlcatoB,ndGtry Ombu4,?l n Ltd aBl{ {[.OJt G?4rt7

llthbrite wrrw.tio,<om.ru
Em.il tloOtb.coorru
l{.t'rondlfodWrun
tcyel lyt ta Yvllllrn Stcct Mclbournc Vrctorh 300

PO8oI276
Collht Strc.t U,bsr
fta.lborrrt
Vfctori. U)OT

Tclcahonc (03)86008700
Frchills (03) E6O rr97
Yclhcccrll 18000620S8
F.rRcrotl 18006:h6t4

s



COT v Telecom with AUSTEL in befween 8!)

5.20
Coses

AUSTEL then continued to work wirh Telecom an d the onginal COT
to facilitate agrcemcnt -

I.l . on the tcrms upon which asscssmcnt of Mrs Garms, and Mrs
Gillm,s ctaim< might ake placc

. thc person who might bc appointed to make the asscssrnent.

5.21 Extensive negotiation rook place during which Ivtrs Gillan rcachcd an
itou.ad'setlemcnt'with Telccom in May 1993-

5.22 This left only Mrs Gamrs in a position of not having reached a scttlemnr
Tcleco
offact indepcndent assessot's findings

of law urt incrvention on any tDattcr
nded that the draft terms of refercnce

which had becn produced at this rime be acceprcd but Mrs Garms, having regard
to independent legal advicc, was not prcpared to agrec. Ivtrs Garms then
comnenced to negoriate dirccdy with rclecom and an offer was rudc to her with
a two weck pcriod for acceprance.

5.23 At this time Telecom found in its posscssion ccnain monitoring data
which Mrs Garrs had long sought to help in estirna6g the incidence of fault and
thc conscquent financial impacr while rhe matcrial wL madc availablc o hcr it
was at a very late suge in rhe clairn/ncgodarion period and AUSTEL wrote ro
Telecom stating that it would be reasonable to give Mrs Garms the oppomrnity to
revise her claim. Be
"senlemeu" hadbe* g: t,

June 1993. s was ln

THE INITIAL SETTLEM E NT S

5.24 As observed above, four of rhc onginal COI Cases pursuing
compensation for inadequatc servicc engaged in a process of negotiation with
Telecom with AUSTEL acting as an lonest brokci.

Mr Smith, Cape Bridgewater Hotiday Camp

5.25 Mr Smirh was the first of th e original COT Casds to rcach an initial
'senlerncn{ withTelccom. ft is undersrood rhat hc -

. identified thc tne of faults which his business had cxpcrienced
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. indicated rhc iocidence of rhe fauls by way of-

- staremcnb by individuals who had sought unsuccessfully o
contact him

- dcmonstrating a rcduccd cffectivcncs of advcrtising hc he.r
undatakcn.

Telccom had a knowledgc of at leasr somc of thc fauls impacting on lvlr Smith,s
business as well as having access to rcrcvanr fault rccords ard monitoring data It
was also aware of the exent of problems and difEculries at is local exchange
servicing his business.

1.26 At rhe cnd of thc process @eccmbcr 1992) a scnlementfigurc was agrc€d
It was a condition of the scttlemenr rhat thc aroounr paid by way of scttlemcnt
was to Em,in con:Edentid - a condition rhat applics in rhc orhct cascs. Although
the deails of rhc settleoenr ae confidential, Mr Smirrr has informcd AUSTEL
that his major concem and stipulated mndition at thc time of the terdemenr, was
that his scrvice shou.ld opcnte, and continuc to opcrate, at normal nctwork
sondards.

Ms Hawkins, the Society Rcstaurant

5.27 Ia rhc caseof Ms Hawkins, 'senlenznf was rached in January 1993. One
of thc conditions is undectood to bc that thc busincss was b rpccive its tcrcphonc
service via a modem digiral exchange. Thc business has since been sold-

Mrs Gsrms and Mrs Gi[an

5.2E The initial 'senlement'pr*css invotving Mrs Gillan and Ivks Garos is
outlined abovc. It is rclcvant to mcndon hcrc that as a resurt of rerecom's stance
that scttlemcnt would only be made oncc thc scrvice was being supplicd at
normal nctrvork sta.odards, boilt Mrs G lan and Mrs Ganns infmrrcd AUSTEL
that they ccascd repordng fauls in ordcr ro hasren the sctrlcmenr process.

Mr Schorer, Goldor Messenger

5.29 The fifth of ttc oiginal COT Caes, Mr Schorcr, had panicular concerns
abour Telecom's limiad liabiliry and the impact trrat the rimitation was likery rc
havc on any claim he might makc for compcnsation arising from an inadcquate
rclephonc scrvicc. lnstead of sccking compcnsation in thosc terms, hc pursued a
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COI v Telecom with AUSTEL in between

claim in rhe couns undq rhe Trade praetices Act 1974. In simFle rerms, Mr
Schorcr claimcd rhar Telccoo had

. sold him a panicular qpc of cusorcr cquipment which was unablc
. to mcet his needs (which wcre lcrown o Telocom)

. madc claims fm the equipment which fre equipmcnr was not able
ro deliver.

While Telecom defcnded rhe action, it did nake a payment into courr wirh adenial of liability. The effcct of th e paymerx iao io* **-J* f"f, Schorcr hadto decide wherher to accept rhat amount or fighr on in the knowledge that even ifhc was successfirl in his claio againsr t tccot, ia ttrc o,cnt ft31 h15 gtaim v,,asasscsscd at less thur rhe paynent inu cazrt he woutd havc had o bear not onlyhis own costs, but also those incurred by Terccom from thc time it oadc thepaynent into court Or the advice of his solicitors, IVk Schora concluded that hecould not alford to fund continuarion of the case ana rc aectea ro accept thepayment into cowt.

CONTINUING FAULTS

5.30. Undasnndably thc onginal COT Cases, haingreached an initial
Sanlazenr'involving -

. compensation for past losscs

rcstfation of an sdcquate Elephone scrvice

expected that they might be able to resume rheir business activities afresh.

5.31. Unfortunatcly that did not prove ro bc the casc. Soon after his initial'senlemcnt'Mt Smirh rcporred continuing problems;A;aTEL. Even prior toher scttlcmcn
by Mn Garo TEL' The decision

financjal scttl in order to hastcn a

AUSTEL throughout the period. rcpon faults to

5.32 The fact that faulr continued to impact upon the businesses in the periodfollowing thc setdemenr shows a wcaknesi in tfre proceaures employcd. That is,

of

dissatMaction with the service provided wirhout any stcps bcing taken to rectify
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ir This ineviably red to a dissatisfaction with the initial senlenzent' atd.,
funher demands for compcnsation. To avoid this son of problem in thc fuorc,
AUSTEL is, in consultation wirh Telccom, developing _

. a standard of servicc- against which Tclccom,s pcrformancc nay bc
effectively measured

. a relevant service qualiry veriEcation tesL

AUSTEL'S ESCALATION OF ITS INVOLVEMENT

5.33 AUSTEL was concerned not only about the continuing cooplaints from
the original COT Cascs but also over the cmcrgencc of additional cascs
displayiag characrcrisrics similar to th ose of the origirul cor cases. rn he
circum$ 19.r AUSTEL took the view tlru it musr istablish, by colecting lrard
infonttation precisely how thc telephone scrvice supplicd to thc ani iwl COT
Cases was pcrforrriag. Accordingly, on 30 Iune 1993 it requcstea Tcbcom toinstiture_monitoring and testing to oeasurc &c exrcnt and nature of the fauls
about which the original COT Cases complained- AUSTEL also sought froo
Telecom a range of fault dara, details of exchange sundarrds and pcrformancc
together with exchange mainrcnanss dgrril5.

5-34 Telecom was rcluctant to_ comply with AUSTEL,s rcquest and to provide
the dau and derail sought by AUSTEL. It suggested that rhc monitoring and
tcsting was rcsoruce inrensivc and thar it lacked thc ncccssary tcsting cquipmenr
Some six weets after AUSTEL,s requcsr Telecon had not in'stituted any
monioring. Moreover, thcre was no indication that Telccom had or was about to
adopt a more co-operative or constuctive attitudc on the mancr and supply thc
inforoation sought.

AUSTEL's dirrction

5.35 
. Accordiagly, on 12 August 1993, AUSTEL issucd Tclecom udth a

direction under section 46 of thc Telecorununications Act lggt relying on is
function cxprcsscd in scction 3g of rhc Act o prorcct consunrcf,s. The dircclioD
required Telccom to instiore a range of monitoring and esting p,roccdures in
raladon othe three originat cor cases who wcre still carryilg ou busincss (Mr
Schorcr, Mr Smith and Mrs Garms) as wcll as five othcr buincsscs whosc
situation was then being considard by AUSTEL. AUSTEL also cxcrciscd i.,
powers under section 400 of the Telecommuicatiots Act I99l to requirc
Tclecom to supply all rclcvant documcnution rclating o drc cight busincsscs and
thcb terminating cxchanges as wcll as deEils of cxcnangc pcrforoancc standards,
acoal perfomaflcc, maintenancc and fault rccords for 100 numbcn adjoining
thosc of cach of the businesscs.

T

T

T

T

t

I

I

I
I

i

I

I

I

I

I

I

I



frs.Iotir
Ctrirnrl

ndd

vrc lqE
BY FACSIMILE (B) t!0 r@,t
DErR!&.

ZJa<.

orqOiarrqr,.hcArhtr
3niRc,'ra2EItUo.&q. r@ranrc uc urE (E)6n27r@

Fr:(B)CtilS2.t

A/',il27,net

JI
Sr

.. .l'

..,:i (. . &a' /.;/ '- 
sE,r Bl.cL 

--- ' - ' '(-



E

h

Ir
T

T

I
T

T

T

I
T

criteria which guide such scheduling. This issue is also ol particular relevance
to the det€rmination ot lhe required maintenance standard lor analogue
exchanges (recommendation 2), and AUSTEL cannot accepl any Telecom
analogue exchange maintenance proposal until this in,ormation has been
received and assessed.

Development ol New Fault Mansgement and Complalnt Managsrrent
Procedures

Telecom is instituting new fault handling and complaint management
procedures, these having been developed in conjunction with Coopers &
Lybrand. A major training program has been developed to implement and
reinforce these procedures. Terecom provided AUSTEL with a c-opy of its faurt
management manuals on July 1g 1994 and will be providing copies ol the
complaint management manuars in the near ruture. procedures in the manuars
embrace a number of the report,s recommendations and will significantly
impact on Telecom's handring or raurts over the next several years. AUSTEL s
consumer Advisory commiflee wifl be consurted on issues of specific consumer
interest or concern. Further reporting on this matter wil be provided in our next
quarterly report.

Servlce Veriflcation Tests

Telgggrn to !s g!!g !9 provide objective dara about rhe
ol its network in regard to the service of an individual customer on the date the
tests ar€ conducted. rr is the naturs of such tests that they are more abre to
demonstrare rhat rhe network is not performing to an acceptabre standard as

An important component of Telecom,s 4_stage fault handling process is the
Se*ice V"rtttc"t . These tests are applied during stage 3 of this
process. AUSTEL has indicated an initiar acceptance or the SVT in the form in
which Telecom has now released the document. f-nese tests are imp

\

T

I
T

I
T

T

opposed to a demonsrration of compriance. rn its brieling, Terecom indicated
(and we will seek confirmation and further cletail in writingy that i, the SVT
indicates an unacceprabre rever of service then the requiieo repracemenl of

I
I

network equipmenl will be undertaken.

I

STATUS.O.F-IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF COT CASES REPORTAUsrEls ouaarcaty aEpoCr - iuLV l;r; -' ".
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AUSTEL will b€ revisiting the issues identifiecl above and a range o, other issues
as part ol our review ol the SVT. Unlortunafe[ AUSTEL has been continually /
lrustrated in regard to monitoring this recommendation by. Telecom,s slow and
incomplete responses to requests lor data necessary to the evaluation of the tests.
AUSTEL will be engaging a consultant in lhe near future to assess technical and
methoclological issues concerning the SVT.

Recommendation 18: Telecom acquire equipment suitable tor moniloring the
service actually received at a customer,s premises (c{:
Coopers & Lybrand Recommendation 10 and Bell
Canada lnternational,s Rotary Hunting Group Study
Recommendation 8.3).

Telecom Updetc - October ltEtl

Both Telecom and AIJSTEL have accepted the terms of reference and have
nominated members for a ioint woffing party tdsked with developing a specifbation
for customer premi*s line monitoring equipment.

A number of meetings have been helct and an Equipment specifiation has Men
prepared.

TIMETABLE

A prcliminary rcpod fiom the joint working party was compreted on s0 september
1994. Contracts lot the trial test equipment wilt seek suppty by gO March lgg1.

AUSTEL is satisried with relecom's response io date on this recommendation.

Recommendataon lg: Telecom satisfyrqusrEl that the monitoring systems
and procedures Telecom uses to test individuil sbrvices
are effective.

Telecom Update - Octobcr tggl

AUSTEL is examining the detail ol tests specilied in the new Fault Management
Procedures and wotk lnstructions. They have indicated they wilt focus Nrticutarly
on the suitability ol specilic procedutes at va ous stages ol the Fault Escatatbn
Process and will provide comment to Telecom as necessaty.

TIMETABLE

These procedures are scheduted for introduction as a component of rerecom's
new lault handling procedures by 31 Decembet tgg4.
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Becommendation 25: Telecom commit itself to rectify the majoity of diflicuk network lautts which reduce the tevet ol seruice below a
level determined by AUSTEL within three to six months and all within a period ol twelve months.

Telecom Update - July ,994 Ouarter

Telecom's tault rectirication standards are ou ined in Section 3.6 ot the
Public Switched Telophone Service (PSTS) Tarifl. These shndards
state that Telecom will repair telephone services by the date agreed with

the customer. Telecom aims to repair seMces in accordance with the
tollowing standard:

(i) ln urban aroas within one (r) working day ot being notitied ot a ,au[.

(ii) ln rural areas within two (2) working days ol being notitied of a fautt.

(iii) ln ,emote areas within three (3) working days ot being notified ot a
lault.'

These rectification requirements are meant for all customers, lncluding DNF

customers.

Telecom has also scheduled the DNF customers for Service Verilication
Tests to oh,iectively confirm that their services meet an appropriate
pertormance standard.

Telecom's comment on an appropriate standard of service for an individual
telephone servic€ are included under Becommendation 26.

STATUS OF IMPLEMENTANON OF RECOMMENMTIONS OF COT CASES REPORT

r,-IrrrIrIrI

-

AUSTEL Comment

The major issue in relation to the PSTS tariff and Difticutt Network
Faults (DNF) is the means ol determining whether the fault
rectification objectives have been realised ,or DNF customers.

Ohis issue shares many similarities with Recommendation 2). ln
the near tuture AUSTEL will be discussing with Telecom the
practicality o, instituting a reporting regime which repons againsi
the achievement ot these PSTS standards specificalty ,or ONF
customers.

Al lSTtrl h^toe that t'llrltr a,,orama'- ha,,^ ^h^,^,^,i^.i^^rl - /

Clarification will be required of the definition o, "service repairs,,
when a fault recurs after initially having been determined as
,epairedl Th;s issue wilt need to addressed in the context of this

recommenda6on.

lssues to do with the Service Verification test are discussed under
Recommendalion 41.

AUSTEL notes that ONF customers have characteristicalty
reported recuning faultrs over extended periods o,

\

AUSTEL'S OUARTERLY BErcRT JULY 1994
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BARNABY IOYCE
The Nationals Senator for eueensland

15 September 2005

MrAlan Smith
Seal Cove Guest House,
Cape BrkjgBwater
Portland RMB,f,rcg Vrc 33Os

Dear Mr Smith,

Casualtiss of Telstra - lndependent As$$m€nt

As you are awar€, I met with a ne
in July 2005. At this meeting I

seeking lndependent Commercial Lo
against Telstra.

As a re$rlt of my thorough Gvio,t, of the rclevant Telsha sale legislaton, Ipoposed a number of amendments ti,trrch ryere delivered to Mfii$er c;nan.
ln addltion to my requests, I sought ftom the Minl$er dosure of any
compensatory commitm€nts given by he Minister or TerstE and or.rtstanding
legal issues.

ln iesponse,
needs to be
Minister has
status of outstanding claims and provided a basis for ttese to be resoh€d.

t r.ould like you to understand that I could only have achieved this positiye
outcome on your behalf if I roted for the Telstra privatsatbn legislatbn.

Please be assured that I will @ntinue to represent your concems In the
course of this rssolution. I lolk forward to your oontinud support.

T

I'
T

T

t
T

I by Joyce
Senator for

t Queensland f6
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Senator BamabY Joyce
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Ssxlron Tnn Hon HBr.rx Cooxax
Minister for Communications, Information Technology and the Arts

Deputy Leader of the Government in the Senate

MrAlan Smith
Seal Cove Guest House
r7o3 Bridgewater Road
CAPE BRIDGEWATE R VIC 3gos

17 ruru
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Dear Mr Smith

Outome of representations to Telstrra

grcup of crrrrent
) and former

with the conllany. At that
a find representation to Telstra

regarding your rurresohred eomplaints

I have now made both formal and informal representatious to Telstra on behalf of
a matter that is most
is notpreparedto

ffiL}:.l""fftH:;mr,*
Yours sincerelym*
HELEN COONAIV

57s
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Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road

Portland 3305
28s September 2009

Ms Deirdre O'Donnell
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman
P O Box 276
Collins Street West 8007

Dear It/s O'Donnell,
LETTER 1

I apologise for accidentally omitting to enclose the corrected version of my letter dated 136 September
2009 with my letter dated 21" September 2009. The corrected version is now enclosed here.

As these two last letters show, the arbitration
faults I complained about continued to affect
long after my arbitration had been deemed to
Board and Council will conclude that AUSTEL, then the Government Regulator, was wrong not to give

Telstra had unlawfully provided false Service Verification Test results as part of
material, then Dr Hughes would have been duty bound to refuse to hand down a
claims until:

l. Telstra was made accountable for providing defence material they knew was false; and

2' Telstra was able to provide conclusive evidence that my business was no longer experiencing any
more telephone or for problems.

9n p?q. 4, at point (d), in my last letter I referred to " ... my Supreme Court claim... " and I rea]ise now
that this probably needs more explanation. I had contempiated a Supreme court action uecause"'sn'iJ;
December 1995, my soliciton, Law Partrrers, wrote to mi, stating: iOverall 

however, we are of the
ils objectives. The actions of Telstra and other key

spirit of the FTAP. In short we believe it would be
r the basis offailure of,natural jtutice during the course of

the FTAP. " over the next few weeks I wrote a number of ietters to tvtr Rnnoct (then the Tio;, each time
stressing that my claims were valid. Each time these claims were rejected as ,frivolous,.

t\
im to provide me with all 'relevant pre-arbitration
een Dr Hughes, the Resource Unit and the TIO's
'that had been exchanged between the TIO and Dr
t, I had remembered that the COT Spokesperson
eement included clauses that guaranteed the TIO's
t would be liable for any proven act of negligence
went back to the agreement so I could show these

ered that the clauses had somehow disappeared. When I
advised Law Partners that the clauses were missing, they suggested that perhaps the clauses had been
attach,ed to the agreement seParately (annexed) and recommenoed ttrat t theck all the pre-arbitration
material that was available from the TIo. on i0* Janua. 1996 however, the TIo responded to my

T

T

T

T
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request, noting that he did not "
office.

... propose to provide you with copies of ony documents..- " from his

What I was trying to.emphasize in my last letter was that, if the TIO had given me a copy of the letter Dr
Hughes wrote on l2u May 1995, which described the a$itration agreement as .not 

"r"dibt"', 
or ifl had

received proofthat the TIO had conspired with Dr Hughes and the TIO's Special Counsel to change
and,/or remove sections ofthe arbitration agreement without my knowledge or consen! I could have used
this material in a Suprcme Court action and Dr Hughes' findings would have been set aside because, after
all, how could a Supreme Courtjudge argue against the arbitrator's own findings that he had handed down
my award using an agreement he himself had branded as 

.not credible'?

In summary, it is very likely that a Supreme Court judge would have found agaimt Dr Hughes if we had
also been able to show that:

l. The arbitmtor had conspired with the TIO's Special Counsel to secretly alter or remove particular
clauses Iiom my arbitration agre€ment, to the detiment ofmy claim, and then re-instated those
clauses for the remaining twelve COT arbitrations;

2. After the arbitrator had completed my arbitration, and having condemned the agreemenl as.not
credible', he then proceeded to use the same deficient agreement for the next tkee claimants;

3. Because ofthe deficiencies that Dr Hughes had identified in the agreemen! he was forced to allow
the next thrce claimants an extra thirteen months to three yean in which to prepare their claims.

I would be 
-grateful 

ifyou would provide this letter l, and the attached letter 2, along with those written on
136 and 2l d September, to the TIo Board and council before they come to any declion regarding my
request for documents.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith

Copies to

Mr Paul Crowley, CEO, IAMA Ethias and professional Afairs Commifiee

f9+r
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10 January 1996

*w;fr,*

Mr Alan Smith
Cape Bridgewater HolidaY CamP

Blowholes Rd
RMB 4408
CAPE BRIDGEWATER VIC 3306

Dear Mr Smith

{
I rEfer to your letter of 31 December 199/in which you se€k to access to various

conespondence held by the TIO conceming the Fast Track fubitration Procedure.

The arbitztion ofyour claim was completed when an award was made in your favow
more than eighteen months ago and my role as Administator is over.

I do not propose to provide you with copics of any documents held by this office .

Yours sincerely

Ieleconmunicatioos
lndury
Onbudsnan

,cln tlmo<t
Ombudvnan

T

t
I
I
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T

t
T
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I
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OMBUDSMAN

58-o
"... prooiding bdepcnlcnt jst lfornd ryedy tmbtior of compUat'

Tlo LTo ACN OS7 634 787
National Headquarter5
315 Exhibition Streel
Melbourne Victona

Box 18096
Collins Street Easl
Mclbourne 3000

Telephone (03) 9277 8777
facsimile 103192?78797
Tel. Freecall lE00 052 058
Fax Freecall 1800 530 514



T

T

1,,-

Seal Cove Grrst House
I 703 Bridgewarer Rosd

Cape Bridgcwater
Portland 3305

I " September 20 I 0

Mr Graeme Samuel, AO
Chairman
Arstralian Competition & Consumer Commission
GPO Box 520
Melbourne Vic 3001

Dear Mr Samuel,

The attached letter dated I "t September 2010, to Mr cMs chapman and Members of the Board of ACMA
is fonrarded because it confirms how AUSTEL, the prcdecessors ofthe ACMA, breached thcir stahrtory
obligations when they withheld fiom the relevant Min ster many ofth€ morc adverse findings tlnt resulied
from their investigations into the COT Case complaints_

As I have noted in the closing statements in my letto to Mr chapman, it is dangercus to be righl when the
Govemment is wrong but I know that AUSTEL, the Govemment Telecommwrications Regulitor, shogld

their

states that my business had been cornected to an old and outdated RAX exchange tha! according to
Telsta's own records, had been declared obsolete around 19g3/1994 but was stiil in nse at cape-
Bridgewater until AuBBt 1991.

As a part-time member of the ACMA Board and chairman of tlre ACCC you would now be aware (if you
and/o_r your staffhave assessed my earlier letters and cD) that my claims against AUSTEL (now th;
ACMA) are neither vexatious nor frivolous. It was not only unethical for a Govemment Regulator to alter
their true findings in the report they provided to the Minister and the cor arbiaator, but tho-se changes
created a 'snowball effect' when Telstra refised to provide the claimants with documents related toilB
cape Bridgewater exchange so that my technical advisor, George close, Data Telecommunications
corsultant, was forced to rcly on AUSTEL's doctored frnal cor report as he prepared his report on my
lefft, not knowing thar thal rcpon had been changed so that it did not disclosi just how old ihe cape 

-

Bridgewater exchange really was. This meant rhat although I spent $25,0o0.00 bn Mr close's report, more
than halfofit was based on false information supplied by AUSiEL.

The Telecommtf nicetions Act 1991, Section 340, Reference of Matters to Trade Practices Commission: (3)
clerrly states: "The Trade Practices commission malt hold an iwestigation into the manlr ord, ,f it
dgcidx to do so, it must report to AIJSTEL on. (a) thc condua of the iinestigation: and o) anyindinss
that it has made as a result of the investigation" , and Soction 341 Reports oi Investieations. sdte: ',,fio
concluding an investigation under section 3i5 (3) A ,$rL nwt prepiiona giu;;the Minister a r'eport
tmder this .section- 

(3) A report wder this section mt$t cover: (o)- thi condrct6f he investigation
concemed; and @) any /indings that AUSTEL hos node as a result ofthe inveitigation,'. -

Since you arc a part-time member ofthe ACMA Board I am aware that you may have a conJlict of interesl
in regard to these matters but I have every faith in your integrity ana I oon,t uelieve you would let your
position with the ACMA cloud your j udgement rcgarding whether or not AUSTEL (as the Govemment
Regulator)-breached their statutory obligations to the cor cases when they chose not to report all the
results oftheir investigations and therefore did not abide by the Act
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since I am not the only consumers to suffer as a result of the information that A.usTEL withlreld fiom the
I would likc to krow if this is also a mater that you
create a conflict of interest) or whether you believe it
ent organisdion. If this is the case I would

ou bblieve has the conect jurisdiction in this mafier.

I look forward to your early response to these questions,

Sincerely

Alan Smith

Copy to Mr Chris Chaptor, Chairman of the ACtu{,4
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Seal Cove House
1703 Bridgewater Road

Portland 3305
ld S€ptembcr 2010

Mr Chris Chapman and Members of the Board of ACMA
P.O. Box Q-500
Queen Victoria Building
NSW 1230

Dear Mr Chapman and Mernbers of the Boar4

My lettcr fu not I Geoffrey Rober8on hypotbetical, Thh is a riving brecthing pubric inter€st mctter.

e

f,rsmplelMELURVAFaultpointsg5rolrginAUSTEL'scapeBridgewaterdraftrcporttheynote:,?nrernr
,n the Cape Bridgewater runber code data v,as not

ange MELU. Telecom's wn internal docttnentation on
nce that faulty relcf problems cerrainty aisted
of the MELU RVA problem,,.
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A ietter dated 2d February 1994 frol AulfEl.loJelstr4 numbercd as For rt.|crrmcnt fatia o\t(Vioa At 14,
was not provided to me by the ACMA until l3r Febru ry2009, .-iolf^li^ o</n<nl n r ,< .-.L:^L ^rr-T-r:rl,:,:i1.:r_r;::1: y1:h_1,usTEl:arked as (Anachment A) discusses the MELU exchange RVA fault with
?;':1* Hj-l:T:ll?F.1,,ry,!9p.?r1: ryse 

s.tatip: "A"s:;l-;;;;;i;^*R;r-;;;;;;i:;r:;;;;;;
!i?::!t_Y:::fzz, t irisclearrhalrnir,ina_wrifrennoG*i"^;tilift;u;;ff;;ilffJbdl#
::l:::".,,^*I1^1l':.q*:,:1'frgTAUSrELtorersrr4co"fi,-"tha;AirGi;;;;"td;;;.;;;-ffi;ffi';;;;i:,il;d",:.nT 

-LO,I 
fgl"_f02643,(which can be prouided Jn ,.qu"st) states: .Fault history _ Cutoyer b iCM when?

-likzlylenghof MELUprobten",thisstarementcoincia**itiirii;lr"-frffiffi _"rfi;'^'::-:::;ff;h
orvioa.t -.ll*.^ -advised callers to my business that was no longer trading.
months-

MELU Recorded Voice Announcement (RVA)
a both clearly knew it had lasted ar least seven and

e arbitrator) accepted had
Digital Register problem
(see below), in Dr

: " .... all calls through this exchange to Cape
rwhere near seven or eight months!

Erample 2:
Bridgewater

was informed by Telecam ". Telstra FOI
2d September 1992 ro 76 October 1992

L

In the arbitrator's award he notes: "thele is evidence that one ofthe 40 regtsters in the portlond ARF minorswitching centre was fault for 5 days between 2 October and T"Ociobir t Cg2,,.
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thali "The crucial issue in regard to the Cape Bridgewater RCM is that assuning the tighting stritrz did cause
problens to the RCM in late Navember 1992 these problems were not resolyed till the beginning of March 1993,
wer 3 months latter ". Telsta fauh file (XLS - 736-737) confirms the fault lasted for at least tu€e momhs.

On page 33 in the a6itrator's award (on this same subject) he notes: ,,damage 
was coused to Cape

Bridgetater RpM equipment by lighning strikz oa 2l November 1992, resulting in o variety ofcomplaints
which afected services lor 4 drys before rcstoration action was talcen".

Erample,4: ARK Exchanse v RAX Exchanee The following information shows how the suppression of this
same draft report - stopped both the arbitrator and my technical advisor, George Close, Telecommunications
consultant fiom being able to correcrly investigate the first tluee and a halfyear period ofmy claims.

Exhibit 1, pages 2 and 3 from AUSTEL'S covert drdft report dated 3"t March 1994 notes, at point 6: ,,A 
Telecom

Minuteltom regional Manager daled 5 October i,992 provides background to the semice cianges v,hich have
occurred at CaF,e Bridgewater Holiday Camp. Mr Smith has had ai ongoing complainr abourtris level ofservice
for some_time-... Cttstomer \|o.s originally connected lo an old R 4X exchorye, which had limited junctions belween
Portland ond Cape Bridgewater"

lxhlbit 2'wilt7.29 on page 164 ofAUSTEL's firul reporr dated Aoril 1994. no:r,s-. "Mr smith of the caw
Bridgewater Holiday Camp, one ofthe 'original COT Ci ', uport"rl a stgnilicant tevel offaulti when serviced
by the analogue ARK exchange at Cape Bridgewater. That exchange *as reptaced in 199I with a modern Afr
digttal at Portland together with a Remote ct$rorner Multiplexer (RCle at cape Bridgewater. "

Ertfiil 1' page 2 of George Closes' report dated Aueust 1994 notes: "The ARK tmmanned exchonge was by l9B8
an obsolete and outmded electro-mechanical. It was severely under-trunked for its requirement aid being
unmanned suffered continued mointenance limitatiorc. In Augttst 1991, Teleion replaied the obsolete ARK
exchange at Cope Bridgewater and replaced it with a Remoti Customer Multipleri fnCUl "

daled lzt December 1994 totesi ,.It 
is significant

ed os being an AkK exchange puented by
in an entirely diferent way compared to an MX

the MX exchange at any time rt is therefore impssu," !ff;:;:7:;1";# #;tr'";:ftr:frffi'ffitt::
t!t9 C_b 

9 
Recort regarding the ffaflic handling capacity, operation of or mainteirce prictices *"o"iot"d *ith

Mr Smilh's services."

MOST IMPORTAI\IT
GoYer nent records from before my arbitmtion show that AUSTEL advised various Govemment Ministers that
the first four CoT claimanr (ofwhich I was one) were not being provided with FOI documents to enable them to
prepare their claims.

Because Telstra would not provide the FOI documens I needed to support my arbitation claim, when George
Close, my telecommunications consultant, was preparin
on the final AUSTEL COT Report. As we now know h
states that the telephone exchange in use between Feb
an ARK. Mr Close ofcourse had no way ofknowing that the final AUSTEL rcpon had been .doctored' which
benefitted Telstra arbitration defence, and,so he based his findings onrhe information in that firnal report. After
all, if we cannot rcly on a repoft prcpar€d by the Govemment Regulator, *hat csn we rely on?

It has sinc€ been pointed out by various technical people tlEt Telsra couldn't risk AUSTEL's final report
showing that my business had been connected to an oid r outdat€d R Ax exchange (as shown in AdsrEL's
draft report on Pages 2, 6 and 64) becawe the RAX exchanges were supposed to na-ve ueen ptraseo ort Uy rsag.
If it became general knowledge that Cape Bridgewater had itill been cormected to an RIX exchang" in i s9 r ,
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t have been lodged by other Cape Bridgewater
to compensation fiom Telstra" When AUSTEL

October l99l indicates the old RAX had linited
ing that congestion was a problem for all customers on

here was a serious risk ofnumerous compensation claims
against Telsrra ifthose findings remained in the final, public report.

holiday-maken arrived.

stating:
Sunday

with the simihrities otr building business had, when
the late 1980s and early tg90s we had consideroble

r
the test call program,,, thereby
arious technical expens who all noted that

d under pressure fiom the Telstra Board.

ted January
". In the

dated July 19E6, there is no mention of the
Telstra pressued AUSTEL to change the information

nts) so that the final AUSTEL rcport
tra again pressured AUSTEL into

ming the long-outdated Cape Bridgewater R]qx.
to undelstand the rarnihcations of Mr Close not

ly thirty years older than was shown in the final
is report that
quite
xplain why
obsolete

A comparison
and the fina.l v
draft Cape Bri
342 ofthe Telecommunications Act l99l (3), whi
lindings thal AI)STEL has made as a result ofthe

' (a)
by the

uhs n)ere ,,intermi 
ent " dnd their fault causes dificult

de.termination to be made by me as towh",o", r"r""". oiifliif,i"Jiri";::;::ff'!":iY:XT# r,whether these deliciencies had caused the losses claimed by the COT Case,,.
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states (in my
y::X,^:S: !:l!a!"r Hotidayconphi.a.nitory.oyseiiidifrc.,tties datingbackto tsBB. rt b warentthar the conp has had ongoing services iiffcttries yorihi past su yi*t nnirn u"npii;;-;" brrr;;;
oryfations calshg losses otd erosion.of customcr hota S;;no t^,tt. ^t^yyy,iyff!*::,and erosion.of custon*'base. iovtcefa,tt, ,to ir-r"i''"ai" iii"iii-,y,y!!!^*,:!9 !:k-n w2 yrovide! witlt sttprtins evidence iyth* u tne prn o1,rrtnooiot lro
1:!I"T::::::?:lo.,weJe yalietlnake,reupnoneconlactwtnhi 

"*,i. 
i,,ii ini"*i;;,,I,!J*:y.:::,9_:y?:!,{. .tlsuaert(ybti,itiiii,ti-i{,,;;;;;i;;";;w';;ffi;regime to locate the cot*es offanks betig reprted,,

t
T

PLEASE NOTE; there is no reference in the draft AUSTEL Cape Bridgewarer Holiday Camp rcporr thar rccordsmy.teleplone faults as having been intermittcnt. Just imaginc what the-arbitatort 
"*'.ra 

,iir,t 'ni* G*, r,"a
he been in receipt of AUSTEL,s draff repo.t on .y ,"tt"i.

car prcof thar AUSTEL'S fiIul rcpoft to thc
investig8tiora? Neirher you nor the Borrd have

that AUSTEL, you prcdecesson, clerrly brcached their
informetion to the rcleyant Minister ard the o$itr8tor

Your office- is also in rcceiF ofE letter dsr€d l5d'Juty 1995, from Amanda Davis, AUSTEL,s previous GeneralManagerofconsumerAlrairsinwhichshenotes:'...rn"iusrrur"prtro*sgoodrothecosuarobserver,bul
it has now become cleat that mrch of the inforrnation accepted by I|STEL was"at best inacc.urde, atd at worse
fabricated, ond thal AUSTEL larew ir ought to have bow) this at tie tine,,.

I conclude on these comm€Tts. vottaire wamed thar it is dangerous to be right when the govcrrunent is
wmng. I bclieve if fieedom mattcrs, opp€ssion and abuc of-powcr simpry-mrst bc rtsiitca I *iicvc tr,ar
one person's stand can makc a difference.

1? {:J lxteen 
yean squg8ling forjusticc, l hord firm o the principre ofequality before th€ law for alr. It

manels. lt ls a non-negotiable volue ofthis nation. It sustains our freedom ard democracy.

At this very 
to lhcsc two

nations that
andrelstra AUSTEL

Please amept this letter as fi:rther cviderrce in suppon of my request to the AGMA for frec a$ess to the
documents requested under FOI, in the public inierest.

Alan Smith

Copies lo:

Mr Graeme Sanuel AO, Clnirnan olAwtralian Conpetition & Conswne Conmissiott,
Lh Paul crovlq, cEo lwtirue of Arbitaqs Mediiors Austalia, and other inteurt"l ptio.
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Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road

Portland 3305
Phone: 03 55 267 170

9d September 2010

Ms Clare O'Reilly
ACMA
P O Box 131 12,
law Courts
Melboume 8010

Dear Ms O'Reilly,

Thank you for your letter of 3d September 20l0 which notes, at point l g, that my claim for free acc€ss to
the documents. I am seeking is not in the public interest and, at point 19, that the-COT / public interest
consideration has been reviewed numerous times by several puLlic bodies over the past fifteen years or
so, and that the TIO and ACMA consider the matter now cloied.

COLLUSION 1
You may not be aware that the TIo is not a public body - it is owned (and paid fior) by Tetsra and other
Telco companies. During the Tlo-administired COT arbitrations the ilO secondei a Tetstra employee,Grant ivision. During my settlement process, Mr Campbell
even s (then Warwick Smith), letters directly relat€d tomy
Fast T the tetters that Mr Campbett signea advised Telstra that

n though they had already been included in my
fmy claim vanished during my arbitration and was
vided. This is the same Grant Campbell who is
f 1993/94 and is not included in a photo of TIO
ing paid by the TIO but by Telsrra - the defendants
ho deah with my claims ofongoing lock-up/billing

y arbitration but thenjumped ship and joined
ion ofTelslra thal he had previously written to while
blems associated with my FTSp. Then Mr
1800 faults (the same ones I had raised wirh him
alfofTelstra in relation to another COT

o rvas manager ofthe Customer Response Unit
Council and. on 266 September 1997, M,

in front ofJohn Pirurock (then rhe TIO) that, when

conflicl orinterest when rro-adminisre*o .or,,".o,Xff#.l,1'J,[',::'il,l"tr ];"iiiff ',.T'"rii:t,
Senator Sc
coT cases about

Pinno€k re " and Mr
that,

during- the COT arbitrations, a covert agreement had meant that all documenls submitted to the arbiiration
\vere first.vetted bJ the Tlo-appointed Resource unit ofFenier Hodgson corporate Advisory who were
secrctly. given authority by Warwick Smith (TIO) in conjunction witfr'Telstra\ Steve Black in deciding
which docurnents would be passed on to the arbitrator a;d which would be withheld.

The ACMA already has information proving that the 008/1800 billing informarion rhat AUSTEL sent to
the arbitrator conceming my matters never reached him. Also, some-of the OO8/lgOO information that I
sent to the TIO while Mr Campbell was there signing letters on behalfofthe TIo were not returned to me

6/



T

t

after the end ofmy arbitratior\ indicating that this information had also been hidden or desfoyed so that
the arbitrator would not see it.

All this information clearly and thoroughly negates your 'advice' that the TIO has already conectly
investigated my matters. Other information in the ACMA'S archives will also prove that:

l. Mr Benjamin wrote to tr/ft Pinno€k on 46 February 1998, thirty-three months afler my arbitration in
rclation to 146 January 1998 Telstra file noter ,.g"rding m"i.;nne.tigution into ,y *rnp
ongoing lock-up/billing pmblems, but Mr Pinnock saw fit to withhold ihis letter from me until after I
had sold my business in December 2001;

2. When the new owners of my business began to complain ofthe same ongoing telephone problems
that I had first raised with AUSTEL in 1993, Mr Pinnock allowed Telsra to provide t}re new owners
Darren & Jenny Lewis, with a report that ridiculed them, infening that they had imagined the
problems and almost calling them liars. A copy of this report can be provided.

3. According to a report daled 26'r July 2007, prepared by Mr Brian Hodge MBA (B.T.
Telecommunications), who had worked for Telsts for 29 years before setting up his own business,
Telstra fudged the rcsults of Service Verification Tests supposedly carried out at my b6iness.
According to Mr Hodge these rcsts had not been carried out at all and neither had the so+alled BCI,
Cape Bridgewater RCM tests that AUSTEL'S CliffMathieson secretly told me had not been
performed as reponed. He also noted in this report concerning the ongoing telephone complaints by
the Lewis' that:. "The failure of Telstra to carry out standard performance tests (e.g. bil enot rate
etc), at the multiplexer (RSM) at Cape Bridgewater is alarming & ofconcern. CCAS data over
recent times (e.g. 200a-2006), indicale a continuing & worsening level of ,,Outgoing Released
During Setup' calls (ORDS). These reports on lhe CCAS data indicate that the calls are not
successful in the call set up stage ofthe connection or is lost in the network."

At point 212 in the 3'd March 1994 Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp draft AUSTEL report it is noted:
"...ln view ofthe continuing nature ofthe faul, reports and the level of testing undertaken by Telecom
doubts are raised on the copobility of the testing regime to locate the causes offaults being reported."

FREEDOM OF IMORMATION ACT CTHE AC'I)
When the FOI Act was formulateq no-one would cver have believed that a Government Regulator like
AUSTEL would breach its statutory obligation to fellow Australians by deliberately withholding relevant
inforhation from a Govemment Minister and would allow another Government-owned Corporation
(Telsta) to submit false statements to an arbitration process that had been endorsed by the govemment,
under oath - which is what Telsta did when they stated thal their Cape Bridgwater Holiday Camp SW
lestins resime had met all of the Regulator's specification when they had already been wamed by that
same Regulator that they did not meet the AUSTEL's specifications. If anyone had thought that this
might happen in the future then the FOI Act may have included a provision that, ifsomeone could prove
that a public servant or a Govemmenl Agency was aware ofthis illegal behaviour but had concealed what
they knew, then the documents that might implicate those public servants or Govemment Agencies could
have been considered to be 'ofpublic interest'.

On 20d January 1994 when Telstra was refusing to supply AUSTEL documents to enable them to prepare
their COT Cases Repor! Ms Philippa Srnith, Commonwealth Ombudsman wrote to Jim Holmes, Telstra's
Corporate Secretary rloltng'. "...1received complaints from three 'COT Cases' Mr Graham Schorer, Mr
Alan Smith and Mrs Ann Garms, concerning Telecom's handling of their applications unfur the Freedom
of Inlormation Act @OI Act). ln the circumstances, the giving of occess to information required by the
awlicqnts to present their cases to the assessor appointed under the FTSP is in the general yrubLic
interes,s, in the context ofs(5) and sjOA(l)@)(iii) of the FOI Act Accordingly, it is my vie\r that Telecorn
should waive payme ofthe application fees in respect ofthe FOI applications
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COLLUSION 2
A Telstra document Einted on r 0d February 2003 and headed relstra confidentiar (For folio r00265)
says:

(a) "Min Rep 2002100038r: David Hawker w has wriuen to senator Arston on l0 october and
in
fi 

d Jenny Lewis. This 3 Oaober tetter has been cc4 to
way into Telstra ,et. Will follow in Cicero and

r-espond accordingly. Hopefully, the TIO will become involv2d and iat will rake the Minister and
Member out of the equation . . . 

,'

this suggests tha! with Senator Richard Alston (Minister for Communications and the Arts) and David
Hawker MP (Federal Minisler of partiament fo;Mr & Mrs trwisl out of the way, and with the assisrance

February 2003, which notes:

(b)

use from 23'd June 1995 (six weeks after the end of
y wrote to the TIO, John pinnock, waming him that
on-going lock-up problems on my tlu.ee sCrvice lines

notiS me ofthe result of any investigations he
my business that were refened to in Telstra FOI

ofmy complains. I have

complaints investigate my telePhone

evidence to ,.-,r^- ^-.L 
stra's submission offalse

Brids€wate ;H:illiil}3'r'iit.n*:Hjl#j,*"o.""
PERVERSION OF THE COURSE OF JUSTICE
Back when the ACMA was the Australian communication Authority (AcA) the chairman was Mr Tony

anufactured in April 1993 all had a tendency
ms were caused by beer found inside the

s. Mr Shaw, the TIO Board and Council, and
s ofTelstra's original laboratory file notes which
F200 repon was simply .manufactued,: submission
e ofjustice during my arbitration however neither

ed why my fax line (03 55 267 230) kept
TF200 phone.

the end ofmy arbitration poved beyond a doubt
reports submitted by DMR Canada and Lane

h€ di4 because the draft version ofthe award
tralia's repon (not DMR Canada & Lane
in borh the drafl and final versions ofthe award are

he arbitration process because ofa conflict ofinterest
e claimants until after 96 March 1995 but the draft

o requtre a
Australia Pty
I was satisJied
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rties wqs complete, I instructed Ferrier Hodgson
on my behalf, " So the question is, who !!Q provide
prepared his award? Becarse those findings (as

opposed to AUSTEL's findings) were in favour of Telstra in relation to four major defence areas - the
same areas that AUSTEL included in the draft version of their Cape Bridgewatei Holiday Camp, finding
so strongly asainst Telstr4 but which *"."6", entirely omitted from ttre final version of the AUSTEL
report' This means tha! if Dr Hughes had been given a copy of AUSTEL'Gft version of their Cape
Bridgewater Report then Dr^Hughes' findings in those four 

-areas 
would have been in favour of my claims,

not in favour of relstra's defence - which iJthe way it is in my award

oN 342 (3)
Holiday Camp report (dated 3d March 1994)
some of the most relevant documents they needed,

plaints, but they didn't bother to tell the Minister
cording to Section 342 (3) of rhe Act, which states:

investigation concerned, " when, in my
own in the AUSTEL draft) AUSTEL's

Minister that they had to base some oftheir findings
on insuffi cient information.

STEL notes: "AUSTEL has been hampered in
om'sfailure to providedfiles relating to Mr Smith,s
videJile documentation relating to Mr Smith some

on insufficient i4formation: (71) AUSTEL has not

onlv be asswned that they are containedwithin the #r:"f,:;,:";{:fr::f#:?,:;;t;;f:Ir'l;ff r,
should be noted that '--r'- , ,

by Telecom'sfailure namPerect

investigation'of the RCM. Thisfile was requested by 
Support

Since we now know that AUSTEL didn't advise rhe Minister that Telstra would not cooperate with
AUSTEL regarding the suppry of rerevant information, and neither did thatTelstra was therefore not abiding by the Act, then AUSTEL clearry bre on to

rtion by AUSTEL.
ss through the Cape Bridgewater RCM from the
sold the business in December 2001, it is clear that
life and the life of my partner Cathy.

s that some of the FOI documents I am asking the
terest, are some of the same documents that

their draft Cape Bridgewater report which
o my claims. The information in those Telstra

the report, and completely omitted from the final,
.according to Sections 335 and 342 of the

reason enough to convince the ACMA that I should now
and in the public interest, particularly since the then

What.would you do if you discovered proof that the person who prepared an AUSTEL draft report (in mycase that was Bruce Matthews) had been writing secietly to T"trt u', Steve Black and the arbitrator, DrGgtlT Hughes, during your arbitratioru in relaiion to major billing issues that you had legally andoffrcially raised as part of your claims but that those same billing ilu", ,".r. Nor addresieddqring yourarbitration, rather AUSTEL allowed Telstra's Steve Black to adiress them five months after the end of

5r



:i:lii# fi#;:trTjffJJ:I position in this maner and provide me the informarion r am seeking fiee

I await your response.

I}[IHfi';ilTdntherefore ouside of tre arbitration process, after firsr a]towins Telsra ro ignore them

Alan Smith

Cc Kate Hebbard, Directot Commrl
and other interested FTrties. 

micdions Enforcement & Conpliance, communicalion Group ACCC
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Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road

Portland 3305
Phone: 03 55267 170

15h September 2010
Ms Kate Hebbard,
Director
communications Enforcement & compliance communications Group
Australian Competition & Consumer Commission
GPO Box 520
Melboume Vic 3001

Dear IVIs Hebbard,

Thank you for your letter dated 3 I 
il 

Augu_st 201 0 (Complaint about AUSTEL and Telstra) in response to my letter to
Mr Samuel on 86 and I ls August 2010. In my letters to Mr Samuel I detailed my concerns regarding the unethical
way that AUSTEL omitted to include their own extremely adverse findings against Telstra in the final version of
their COT Cases Rep@ which was then used in the COT arbitrations to assist both the COT arbitrator and the
glaimans regarding the matters being investigated by th ld
find this situation intolerable. I am aware however, that gate,
this matter, they will be misled by those with a vested inte to
this Government-funded report.

aph of your lett : "... the A(JSTEL CoT arbitral process conducted in approximately
you obtained a your complaint about faults witi your Telstra telephoni'service,,,
u believe I rece ble settlement at that time. As I have shown in my recent letters to

Mr Samuel and Mr Chapman, Chairman of the ACMA, the settlement I received in 1995 did not iake into account
against Telstra thag although they were recorded in AUSTEL,s draft cape
were deliberately withheld from the Hon Michael Lee MP (the relevant Minister;,
and me.

In 2008 I provided Mr Chris Chapman, Chairman of the ACMA, with a copy of Telstra's CCAS Data for the Service
fjrir19ati91]esting (SVT) process carried out at the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp on zl* 

-.p[i;; 
il%(Exhibil SW25 on the CD). This data confirms that the tests w-ere never undertaken. It is an odn.. for a public

officer to allow falsified documents to be provided to a Govemment Minister and I have been advised that it is
COT arbitrations, at least two ex-AUSTEL employees were afraid that, if they had revealed
in concealing the more adverse findings against Telstra" then Section 70 of the Crimes Act
them.

It is now well known that on 21't March 1,995, AUSTEL's CliffMathieson advised me that AUSTEL knew then that
have been carried out as stated in the BCI repoft. The BCI &
reports that have been provided to Mr Samuel on CD confirm
, two months before the arbitrator handed down his award on I ls

May 1995, that I had warned the arbitrator, numerous times, that neither the BCI tests carried out at the CapeB:dg..YIfICM nor the AUSTEl-facilitat.d SVT process had been performed in the way that Mr Mathieson and
other AUSTEL employees had advised the COT claimants they would Le pe.for-"d (or had already been

ation but there was nothing AUSTEL could do because
e of Mr Mathieson,s voice at the time could be described
truggling with having to tell me there was nothing
ned false information to the arbitrator, under oattr-

rects that any unauthorised disclosure of information by Commonwealth
in public servants of the ACMA are afraid to disclose what they know

conceming AUSTEL's involvement in allowing Telstra to submit false evidence into an arbitration p.o""r, because
of the provision of various sections of the Crilqgg :\g{91{, then the Act needs to be changed.

62



I decided to respond to your lett
of the seriousness of the issues I raised with Mr Samuel in my letter of I't September, particularly the situation that
arose as a result of this doctored Govemment Report being accepted as true evidence when the major findings
against Telstra had been removed before it was submitted to the Govemment and arbitrator - a clear breach of
AUSTEL's statutory obligation to me (as one of the complainants whose matters were the subject of the AUSTEL,s
investigations) under Section 335 (l) and 342 of the Telecommunications Act l99l which states: (l),,After
concluding an irwestigation under subsection 335(1). AUSTEL moy prepare and give to the Minisie, oieport urd",
this section. (2) After concluding an investigation under subsection 335 (3) AUSiEL must prepare and give to the
Minister a report under this-section. (3) A report under this section must cover: (a) the ,oid*t of the iivestigation
concerned; and ft) any /indings that AUSTELL has made as a result of the investigation. "

In your letter you have noted that, in your view: "... # is not clear that any conduct that arose in these arbi*ations
or in the Senate would constitute "in trade or commerce" as rs required to consider any possible contravention of
section 52 in Part V of the TPA". While I respect your view in this matter, the problems I have raised are not just
arbitration issues, they are issues of a Govemment Regulator (AUSTEL) allowing a Govemment-owned Corptration
(Telstra) to submit, into a litigation process, evidence that the Regulator (AUSTEL) and the defendants (Telsira) both
knew had been falsified in a so-far successful attempt to conceal, from the arbitrator, exactly how bad ttre teleplione
problems at ttre Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp were. What makes this cover-up even worse is that AUSTfL'5 3'd
March 1994 secret draft report, "AIan Smith - Cape Bridcewater" was provided tb Telstra but withheld from the
Minister, the arbitrator and me.

In my letter dated 86 August 2010, to Mr Chris Chapman, Chairman of the ACMA (copied to Mr Samuel), I
described the secret arangement that had been reached between AUSTEL's Mr Horton (Acting Chairman, Telsta
and the TIO on 116 January 1994, when they agreed between themselves that any documents that AUSTEL obtained
from Telstra during AUSTEL's regulatory investigations into COT claims of ongoing telephone problems would not
be released to the arbitration process until they had first been vetted by the TIO.

On 2od August 1996, eighteen months after the arbitrator (Dr Hughes) had completed his deliberations on my
arbitration the TlO-appointed arbitration resource unit (Ferier Hodgson) wrote to advise Dr Hughes that, during my
arbihation, they had vetted various letters addressed to hi n from AUSTEL and Telstra and chose to wittrhold thh
information from being investigated.. This admission is clearly linked to the secret agreement entered into between
AUSTEL, Telstra and the TIO on I lh January 1994 four months before the COT claimants even sigred the
arbitration aereement.

It is also astonishing to find that this same Government Regulator (AUSTEL) supplied their adverse findings
regarding a Government-owned Corporation (Telstra) to Telstra but hid that information from the relevant
Government Minister and the public while the Govemment-owned Corporation (Telstra) submitted false testament in
dgfiance of the Regulator's warnings, and told the arbitrator in a Government-endorsed arbitration process that the
claimants (the members of COT) had no case against Telstr4 even though the Regulator's draft report proved
otherwise. In other words, even though Telstra was aware of AUSTEL's adverse findings concerning my telephone
problems they still chose to lie under oath to the arbitrator concerning these proven findings: clearly tetitra
knowingly perverted the course ofjustice in defence of my arbitration claims.

CONCLUSION
The attached Report dated l6h September 2010, is a report addressed to Mr Graeme Samuel AO Chairman of the
ACCC titled: "1s Section 70 of the Crimes Act 19t4 being exploited by public oflicials to the determent of
Australia's constitution? Did AUSTEL breach their statutory obligation under Section 335 and 3a2 of ihe
Telecommunication Act I 99 t No 98 of 1 99 1 "? This report and the accompanying exhi bits will help you understand
what rcally transpired during the COT arbitration process. As with all COT matters, what you trave is a very small
business fighting large Government Corporations and Departments. It would be bad enough if we had to fight

Regulator AUSTEL because, a_s I have previously
have given me grounds to demand further investigation

TSP). If that FTSp had been allowed to proceed, rather
than the claimants being forced to move to an Arbitration Process, and if AUSTEL had provided the araft version of
their Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp report to the Minister, the arbitrator, and me, theie would not have been any
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need for an arbitration procedure because AUSTEL's secret draft report had already found so adversely against
Telsna- After all, how could Telstra have argued against the legitimate findings of the Govemment Regulator,
whose findings had been based on documents the regulator had sourced ftom Tetstra? All that would have been
required would have been for the assessor to award quantum and ensure that my phone problems had atl been fixed.

In summary - AUSTEL's hiding oftheir true findings has cost mc dearly and what the TIO, AUSTEL and now the
ACMA have failed to undersufld is rhat it took eighteen mondrs ofmy life ard an enormous financid burden to
comPlete my arbitration and all I was unknowingly doing was attempring to prove the fafis thar AUSTEL had
slready proved (in their draft report) while Tetsua submilted false witness stetemenh, under oath denying there were
any problems affecting my business!

Have the ACMA Chairman Clris Chapman, thc ACMA Board or thc TIO fully understood what happpned as a result
ofAUSTEL concealing fiom the arbirator and me what they knew to be rhe rruth rcgarding my ongoirig telephonc
problems? Senate Estimate Committee Hansard records confirm thar Telstra spent millions of dollars in legal fees
defending COT claims when, as it has now been revealed, the claims ofat least two and possibly eight COT
claimants had already been proved, months before the claimants signed the arbitration agreement.

Have the ACMA Boar4 the TIO Board and the TIO Council fully understood how much it has cost tax payers for
Telsra to defend the COT claims when Telstra was a fully-Govemment-owned corporation? The cost to the
taxpayer included the hiring of the Tlo-appointed arbitrator; the Tlo-appointed Special CoLrnsel; and the TIO-
appointed Resource Unit ofDMR Canada and Lanes Telecommunications. The Resource Unit alone worked on
assessing claim and defence documents fiom 1994 to 1998 - and all this money wils spent as part of process where
the Government Regulator had already secretly found in favour of eight ofthe COT claimants. Ifthii isnt in the
public interest then I would like to know what is.

On rop ofall these expenses (plus the enormous cost to the claimants) you can then add the cost of investigations run
by Senare Estimates Comminee Hearings between 1997 and 1999 and the Commonwealth Ombudsman'sbftice.into
the way Telstra refirsed to provide the claimans with the FOI documents they had a legal right to, particularly since
the Governrnent Regulator's secret draft report had already determined that Telstra had been at fault all along. The
extra cost to the families who supported the COT claimants in this mammoth battle with the goliath Telstra
Corporation simply can't be counted but that cost was also increased e normously by the protection that AUSTEL
provided to Telstra so they could withhold vital evidence during the TlO-appointed arbib;tions. If withholding the
true findings of a Govemrnent Regulator's ollicial investigation from the relevant Minister, a legally appointed
arbitrator and legitimate claimants during a Govemment-er dorsed arbitration process, at the cosi toihe Australian
public (as part-owners of Telstra when it was fully owned by the Govemment) of millions of dollars, is not a matter
ofpublic interest then I have to ask again, what is in the public interest?

The issues detailed above are alarming, just on their own, and the enormous costs entailed could well have been
sed the evidence they uncovered in 1994 instead ofhiding
t the same Govemment Regulator is now demanding a
e documents that they must have acquired fiom Telstra in

except Telstra. 
ich they hid from everybody involved in the arbitration -

I will now wait to hear whether Mr Samuel believes this matter should be investigated by the ACCC or another
Govemment agency.

AIan Smith
Cc Mr Chapman, Chairman of the ACMA and other inrerested parties
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